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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
Clapper Structural Engineering

160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

OWNER:
Nanuet Union Free School District

101 Church Street
Nanuet, NY 10956
845.627.9881 office
www.nanuetsd.org

MEP ENGINEER:
Sage Engineering Associates, LLP

9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
Jacobs

500 7th Avenue 17th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

CIVIL ENGINEER:
LaBella Associates

4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER:
Green Path Environmental

79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc
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KSQ Design  White Plains

NANUET SR HIGH SCHOOL ELEVATOR (HSE) - S.E.D. #: 50-01-08-03-0-003-032

HIGH SCHOOL ELEVATOR ADDITION- BID SET ISSUANCE 

NANUET UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

CIVIL
C101 - EXISTING CONDITIONS
C110 - SITE PREPARATIONS, REMOVALS, & SITE PLAN
C120 - GRADING, UTILITY, & EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
C500 - SITE DETAILS

STRUCTURAL
S-001 - STRUCTURAL NOTES
S-101 - FOUNDATION PLAN
S-102 - FRAMING PLANS
S-301 - STRUCTURAL SECTIONS

ARCHITECTURAL
HSE-A001 - CODE COMPLIANCE
HSE-A002 - LIFE SAFETY PLANS
HSE-A101 - FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1
HSE-A102 - FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2
HSE-A103 - ENLARGED DEMO PLANS
HSE-A104 - ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS
HSE-A200 - ELEVATIONS
HSE-A300 - SECTIONS
HSE-A500 - DETAILS

MECHANICAL
HSE-M001 - SYMBOLS LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS AND SCHEDULES
HSE-M101 - OVERALL LEVEL 1 PLAN
HSE-M102 - OVERALL LEVEL 2 PLAN
HSE-M103 - HVAC REMOVAL PLANS
HSE-M104 - HVAC INSTALLATION PLANS

ELECTRICAL
HSE-E101 - ELECTRICAL PLANS

PLUMBING
HSE-P101 - OVERALL FIRST FLOOR LEVEL PLAN
HSE-P102 - ELEVATOR PLUMBING PLAN

GENERAL
G-031 - GENERAL NOTES / ABBREVIATIONS / LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS 
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LOGISTICS
PH-001 -LOGISTICS PLAN 

ABATEMENT
HSE-ASB1 - FIRST & SECOND FLOOR EAST VESTIBULE ACM 

SHEET LIST
COVER SHEET 

HSE-
HSE-
HSE-
HSE-

C101 - EXISTING CONDITIONS
C110 - SITE PREPARATIONS, REMOVALS, & SITE PLAN
C120 - GRADING, UTILITY, & EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
C500 - SITE DETAILS



TITLE
12" = 1'-0" A1

A101

A1

1

A101

1

A101

ANNOTATION LEGEND

VIEW TITLE

BUILDING ELEVATION

A101

INTERIOR ELEVATION

BUILDING SECTION

WALL SECTION

1

A101

A101

A1
DETAIL

ROOM NAME

101 ROOM NAME & NUMBER

DOOR NUMBER

CURTAIN PANEL TYPE

WALL TYPE

101A

A

A0i

NORTH ARROW

ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITH 
MOBILITY FEATURES

ELEVATION

1

COLUMN GRID1A

1

REVISION CLOUD & DELTA

PT-X

RB-X

VCT-X

WALL FINISH

BASE FINISH

FLOOR FINISH

PT-X DESIGNATED WALL FINISH

VCT-X DESIGNATED FLOOR FINISH

FRAME TYPEHM-X

LEVEL
100'-0"

XXX

XXX

MILLWORK COUNTERTOP/SPLASH

MILLWORK WALL OR BASE CABINETS

A

WINDOW TYPE

ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITH 
COMMUNICATION FEATURES

X'- XX" CEILING HEIGHT (AFF)

A1

PATTERN DIRECTION

CEILING PLAN LEGEND

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING:
1'X1', 2'X2', & 2'X4' SYSTEMS

GYPSUM WALLBOARD, CEMENT 
OR  GYP PLASTER

EXPOSED STRUCTURE

EXISTING TO REMAIN

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

WOOD T&G CEILING

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

RETURN AIR GRILLE

RETURN REGISTER

EXHAUST GRILLE

FORCE AIR DIFFUSER

2' X 4' LIGHT FIXTURE

2' X 2' LIGHT FIXTURE

1' X 2' LIGHT FIXTURE

1' X 1' LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHT FIXTURE LENGTH VARIES

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT

TRACK LIGHTING

SUSPENDED UPLIGHT

SUSPENDED UPLIGHT

STRIP LIGHTING FIXTURE 
LENGTH VARIES

COVE LIGHT

30" DEEP RADIANT

DS

DT

P

S

S

A

C

V

CT

MS

E

F

F

O
S

PHOTO CELL

SMOKE DETECTOR

INTERCOM SPEAKER

CLASSROOM SPEAKER

AUDIO/VISUAL FIXTURE

CAMERA

TONE/VISUAL FIXTURE

CCTV SURVEILLANCE 
FIXTURE

MOTION SENSOR

EXIT SIGN

EMERGENCY LIGHT

ACCESS PANEL (ACS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING MOUNTED WALL 
PROJECTOR

START POINT

SIDE WALL DIFFUSER

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL 
DEVICE

HEAT/THERMAL DETECTOR

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

CEILING FAN

VOICE ENHANCEMENT SPEAKER 
(CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, 
CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

INTERCOM (CONTRACTOR 
FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR 
INSTALLED

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

WALL TYPES:

DEMOLITION

NEW CONSTRUCTION

FIRE RATING WALL TYPES:

30 MIN FIRE BARRIER

1 HR FIRE BARRIER

2 HR FIRE BARRIER

OTHER WALL-MOUNTED COMPONENTS:

FLOOR-MOUNTED COMPONENTS:

FLOOR DRAIN

FLOOR SINK

TRAVEL DISTANCE

CORNER GUARDS

FULL RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET

DENOTES OVERHEAD FIRE SHUTTER

FEC

FEC

EXPANSION JOINT

FE

MATERIAL LEGEND

RIGID INSULATION

GLASS BATT INSULATION

EARTH

ACOUSTICAL PANEL
AGGREGATE BASE 
COURSE

PLYWOOD, OSB

FINISH WOODCONCRETE

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER, 
CONTINUOUS

CONCRETE 
MASONRY UNIT

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 
BLOCKINGBRICK

EXISTINGSTEEL

SAND, MORTAR, GYP 
BD, GROUT, PLASTER

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

EXHAUST FAN

ROOF DRAIN

ROOF VENT

ROOF HATCH

ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

THROUGH-WALL SCUPPER

SKYLIGHT

EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLYE.J.

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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GENERAL NOTES /
ABBREVIATIONS /
LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS

G-031

BID SET ISSUANCE

AUGUST 02, 2022

103 Church St, Nanuet,
NY 10954

NANUET
HIGH

SCHOOL
ELEVATOR
ADDITION
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

@ AT

A/C AIR-CONDITIONING

AB ANCHOR BOLT

ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

ACS ACCESS PANEL

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ADJ ADJACENT

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

ANOD ANODIZED

AUTO AUTOMATIC

BD BOARD, BEAD

BFF BELOW FINISHED FLOOR

BLDG BUILDING

BLK(G) BLOCK(ING)

BM BEAM

BOT BOTTOM

BRG BEARING

BSMT BASEMENT

BU BUILT-UP

C CHANNEL

C TO C CENTER TO CENTER

CA CARD ACCESS

CAB CABINET

CB CATCH BASIN

CEM CEMENT

CEM PLAS CEMENT PLASTER

CER CERAMIC

CF/CI CONTRACTOR FURNISH/CONTRACTOR INSTAL

CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

CG CORNER GUARD

CI CAST IRON

CIP CAST IRON PIPE, CAST-IN-PLACE

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CKT CIRCUIT

CL CENTER LINE

CLNG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CO CLEAN-OUT

COL COLUMN

COMB COMBINATION

CONC CONCRETE

CONN CONNECT

CONSTR CONTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUE

CORR CORRIDOR

CPT CARPET

CSK COUNTER SUNK

CT CERAMIC TILE

CU CUBIC

CU FT CUBIC FEET

CW COLD WATER PIPING / CURTAIN WALL

D DEEP, DEPTH

DBL DOUBLE

DEMO DEMOLISH

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DET DETAIL

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIM DIMENSION

DISP DISPENSER

DMPF DAMPPROOFING

DR DOOR

DS DOWNSPOUT

DWG DRAWING

E EAST

EA EACH

EF EACH FACE

EIFS EXT INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRIC(AL)

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

EOS EDGE OF SLAB

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EST ESTIMATE

ETC ETCETERA

EW EACH WAY

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXC EXCAVATE(TION)

EXH EXHAUST

EXIST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION

EXP BT EXPANSION BOLT

EXT EXTERIOR

FA FIRE ALARM

FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FCO FLOOR CLEAN-OUT

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDTN FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FF EL FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

FHC FIREHOSE CABINET

FHR FIREHOSE RACK

FIN FINISH(ED)

FLASH FLASHING

FLEX FLEXIBLE

FLR FLOOR

FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FM FACTORY MUTUAL

FOW FACE OF WALL

FP FIREPROOF

FR FIRE RETARDANT

FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL

FT FOOT, FEET

FUR FURRING

FUT FUTURE

G GROUND

GA GAGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GFCR GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE

GI GALVANIZED IRON

GL GLASS, GLAZING

GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE

GYP GYPSUM

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

H HIGH

HB HOSE BIBB

HC HOLLOW CORE, HANDICAP

HD HEAVY DUTY

HDBD HARDBOARD

HDWD HARDWOOD

HDWR HARDWARE

HM HOLLOW METAL

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HP HORSE POWER

HT HEIGHT

HVAC HEATING / VENTILATING / AIR-CONDITIONING

HW HOT WATER

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IF INSIDE FACE

IMP INSULATED METAL PANEL

INCL INCLUDED

INFO INFORMATION

INS INSULATION

ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL...

1 EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS GIVEN TO THE EXTERIOR FACE OF FRAMING (STUDS).
DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD OR CMU UNLESS
NOTED "CLR" OR NOTED OTHERWISE.

2 LARGE SCALE DETAILS AND PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE
DRAWINGS.

3 ALL ITEMS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE "NEW" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4 COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, OPENINGS AND CONDITIONS WITH CIVIL,
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND ALL OTHER PERTINENT DRAWINGS AND
TRADES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES AS SOON
AS POSSIBLE.

5 DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

6 ALL DETAILS ARE TYPICAL, INCORPORATE INTO PROJECT AT  APPROPRIATE
LOCATIONS WHETHER SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR NOT.

7 HINGE SIDE OF ALL DOORS ARE LOCATED 4" (OR 2 STUDS) FROM ADJACENT WALL
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8 THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY DOCUMENTS NEITHER TAKE
PRECEDENT OVER THE OTHER.  CONFLICTS IN SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

9 THIS SET OF DRAWINGS INDICATES GENERAL SCOPE OF THE PROJECT.  THE
DRAWINGS DO NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE OR DESCRIBE ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR
FULL PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT.
ON BASIS OF SCOPE INDICATED OR DESCRIBED, CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL
LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION AND
COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

10 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE
LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL CODES OR REGULATIONS.

11 ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT.

12 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH EXCAVATION, TRENCHING OR SIMILAR WORK.
THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OF UTILITIES WHICH MAY BE
PRESENT BUT UNRECORDED OR UNDETECTED.

13 PROVIDE LINTELS OR HEADERS AS REQUIRED OR DIRECTED OVER OPENINGS
PENETRATED BY MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

14 PROVIDE MIN. 2X6 FIRE RETARDANT WOOD OR STEEL PLATE BLOCKING BETWEEN
STUDS AT MOUNTING LOCATIONS FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS,
GUARDRAILS, MILLWORK AND OTHER WALL MOUNTEDITEMS.

15 PROVIDE CODE COMPLIANT NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING, SUPPORTS, ETC., FOR
SECURE, INSTALLATION OF WALL MOUNTED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE
TYPE OF BLOCKING AND ANCHORING AS REQUIRED TO SUIT INSTALLATION AND WALL
CONDITION. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STANDARD DETAILS AND
MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

16 PROVIDE SECURE AND PERMANENT ANCHORAGE FOR CEILING FURRING AND OTHER
CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS, SIESMIC REQUIREMENTS APPLY.

17 PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF WALLS AND FLOORS AS
SPECIFIED IN SPEC SECTION - FIRESTOPPING.

18 ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES MUST BE APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 1 SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

19 CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CONTROL AND EXPANSION JOINTS IN ALL
ASSEMBLIES PER SPECIFICATION.

20 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL FIRE DAMPERS AND SPRINKLER
HEADS.

21 ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND CONDUIT TO BE CONCEALED UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

22 ALL EXISTING SITE COMPONENTS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.  ALL DAMAGED SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED OR
REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER'S REP.

23 SITE SURVEY IS PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND IS INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY.
ALL CONDITIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.

24 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN SITE DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

25 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND SECURE SITE AS REQUIRED BY DIVISION
1 - CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES AND TEMPORARY CONTROLS.

26 VERIFY THE FOLLOWING WITH THE RESPECTIVE TRADES:
A. SIZES AND LOCATIONS FOR BACKING/BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING MECH.
AND / OR ELEC. EQUIPMENT
B. SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF MECH. AND/OR ELEC. PENETRATIONS
C. CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR WORK REQUIRED BY MECH. AND / OR ELEC.

27 HOT WATER LINES AND DRAIN LINES UNDERNEATH ACCESSIBLE SINKS SHALL BE
INSULATED.

28 PROVIDE SPRAY-ON TYPE FIREPROOFING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AS
REQUIRED, EXCEPT AT EXPOSED STEEL, UNO.

29 PROVIDE SEISMIC SPLAY WIRES & PROVIDE COMPRESSION STRUTS FOR ACOUSTICAL
TILE & GYP BD SUSPENSION SYSTEMS.

30 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY TO RESPECTIVE SEISMIC REQUIREMENT SEE
STRUCT DRAWINGS FOR SEISMIC CHARACTERISTICS.

31 EXPOSED ENDS OF ALL PROJECTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS SILLS, LEDGES & SIMILAR
COMPONENTS FABRICATED IN METAL, STONE & OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE
FINISHED SAME AS FACE.

32 FOR SPRAY-APPLIED AND INTUMESCENT FIRE PROTECTION SCOPE, REFER TO
SCHEDULE AT END OF SECTION 07 81 23 INTUMESCENT FIREPROOFING

INT INTERIOR

INV INVERT

INV EL INVERT ELEVATION

J-BOX JUNCTION BOX

JAN CLO JANITOR CLOSET

KD KNOCKED DOWN

KIT KITCHEN

KO KNOCKOUT

KPL KICK PLATE

L ANGLE

LAB LABORATORY

LAM LAMINATE

LAV LAVATORY

LB POUND

LF LINEAR FOOT

LG LONG, LENGTH

LH LEFT HAND

LL LIVE LOAD

LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL

LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL

LPT LOW POINT

LT LIGHT

LT WT LIGHTWEIGHT

LVR LOUVER

MATL MATERIAL

MAU MAKE-UP AIR UNIT

MAX MAXIMUM

MB MACHINE BOLT

MECH MECHANICAL

MED MEDIUM, MEDICAL

MEMB MEMBRANE

MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFR MANUFACTURER

MH MANHOLE

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MM MILLIMETER

MO MASONRY OPENING

MOD MODIFY

MR MOISTURE-RESISTANT

MTD MOUNTED

MTL METAL

MVBL MOVABLE

N NORTH

NA NOT APPLICABLE

NEUT NEUTRAL

NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOC.

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OA OVERALL

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OF OUTSIDE FACE

OF/CI OWNER FURNISH / CONTRACTOR INSTALL

OF/OI OWNER FURNISH / OWNER INSTALL

OFC OFFICE

OH OVERHANG

OPH OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE

ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

PAR PARALLEL

PBD PARTICLEBOARD

PC PIECE

PCC PRECAST CONCRETE

PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT

PER PERIMETER

PERF PERFORATE(D)

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PL PROPERTY LINE

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLAS PLASTER

PLBG PLUMBING

PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

PR PAIR

PREFAB PREFABRICATED

PREFIN PREFINISHED

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PT PAINT

PT PRESSURE TREATED

PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

PTN PARTITION

PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE

PUR PURLIN

PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

QT QUARRY TILE

QTR QUARTER

QTY QUANTITY

R RADIUS / RISER / ROUND

RA RETURN AIR

RB RESILIENT BASE

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RD ROOF DRAIN

REC RECESSED

REF REFERENCE

REINF REINFORCE(D,ING)

REQD REQUIRED

RESIL RESILIENT

REV REVISION / REVERSE

RH RIGHT HAND

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

ROW RIGHT-OF-WAY

RWL RAINWATER LEADER

S SOUTH

SA SUPPLY AIR

SAP SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL PANEL

SC SOLID CORE

SCHED SCHEDULE

SD STORM DRAIN

SDG SIDING

SECT SECTION

SF SQUARE FEET / STOREFRONT

SHR SHOWER

SHT SHEET

SHTHG SHEATHING

SIM SIMILAR

SM SHEET METAL

SPCL SPECIAL

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SPKR SPEAKER

SQ SQUARE

SS SERVICE SINK / STAINLESS STEEL

ST STREET

STD STANDARD

STOR STORAGE

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

SUSP SUSPENDED

SV SHEET VINYL

SW SWITCH

SWR SEWER

SYMM SYMMETRICAL

SYS SYSTEM

T TREAD

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

TD TRENCH DRAIN

TEL TELEPHONE

TERR TERRAZZO

THK THICK(NESS)

TK BD TACKBOARD

TMPD TEMPERED

TO TOP OF

TOB TOP OF BEAM

TOC TOP OF CURB / TOP OF CONCRETE

TOD TOP OF DECK

TOF TOP OF FOOTING

TOM TOP OF MASONRY

TOP TOP OF PARAPET / TOP OF PAVEMENT

TOS TOP OF STEEL

TOW TOP OF WALL

TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

TTB TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARD

TV TELEVISION

TYP TYPICAL

UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE

UGND UNDERGROUND

UL UNDERWRITERS' LABROATORY

UNFIN UNFINISHED

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

UR URINAL

V VENT

VB VAPOR BARRIER

VCP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VERT VERTICAL

VEST VESTIBULE

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF

VWC VINYL WALL COVERING

W WEST /  WIDE OR WIDTH / WASTE

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

W/W WALL TO WALL

WC WATERCLOSET

WD WOOD

WDW WINDOW

WGL WIRE GLASS

WH WALL HUNG, WATER HEATER

WI WROUGHT IRON

WP WATERPROOF

WR WATER RESISTANT

WS WEATHERSTRIP

WSCT WAINSCOT

WT WEIGHT

WW WASTEWATER

YD YARD

No. Description Date



STAGING NOTES 

1. SEE SITE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT MANUEL FOR 
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES: SILT FENCING. 
STOCKPILING, STABILIZED CONSTRUCTIN PAD, ETC. 

2. IN ADDITION TO ORANGE FENCING SHOWN, 
PROVIDE AT ROADWAYS AND OTHER AREAS 
DURING DEMOLITION, EXCIVATION AND OTHER 
WORK WHERE PUBLIC SAFETY IS AFFECTED. 

3. POST SIGANGE AT FENCING AND OTHER AREAS 
OF WORK "HARD HAT AREA", "VISITORS MUST 
REPORT TO THE TRAILER", "CONSTRUCTION 
PERSONNEL ONLY", ETC. 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. THIS DRAWING IS PORVIDED TO DEPICT THE 
IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE OF WORK IN ORDER 
TO MINIMIZE THE EFFECT OF CONSTRUCTION ON 
THE EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM AND PRIMARY USES 
OF THE FACILITY. 

2. THIS DRAWING MAY NOT REFLECT THE ACTUAL 
EXISTING CONDITIONS OR LATEST PROPOSED 
PLAN. 

3. ALL REGULATORY AGENCY REQUIREMENTS 
INCLUDING STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND PROPER 
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHALL APPLY AND TAKE 
PRECEDENCE OVER THE PAHSING PLANS. 

4. PHASING IS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF THIS SITE WORK. THIS DRAWING SHOWS THE 
TEMP ROADS AND SITE BARRIRS FOR DISTRICT 
EMERGENCY VEHICLES AND PUBLIC ACCESS TO 
PARTS OF THE SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION. 

5. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION 
SEQUENCE PLAN FOR REVIEW RELATED TO THE 
FIELD, TRACK, BLEACHERS, AND TENNIS COURTS 
ALL INCORPORATED WITH THIS SITE LOGISTICS 
PLAN SHOWING TEMP ROADS AND SAFETY 
FENCING. 

TEMPORARY TRAFFIC AND PARKING: 

1. PROVIDE TRAFFIC SIGNS, BARRIERS AND DETOURS DURING 
CONSTRUCTION WHERE SHOWN AND AS REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY 
TRAFFIC FLOW AND PEDESTRIAN SAFETY. 

2. CONTRACTORS MAY NOT USE STAFF OR STUDENT PARKING. ALL 
CONTRACTORS ARE TO PARK WITHIN THE WORK AREA. IF ADDITIONAL 
PARKING IS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE CM FOR 
COORDINATION OF POSSIBLE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE DISTRICT.

3. ALL MACHINEARY AND EQUIPMENT IS TO BE STORED WITHIN THE 
LAYDOWN AREA DESIGINATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. 

CONSTRUCTION PHASING PLAN - ELEVATOR ADDITION 

DISCRIPTION OF WORK START FINISH 

FOUNDATIONS, INTERIOR DEMO, PENETRATIONS & 
REINFORCEMENT  

HVAC & PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL 

ROOFING 

ELEVATOR STRUCTURE & CAB (DEPENDENT ON LEAD TIME)

FINAL ELECTRICAL & HVAC 

NOVEMBER 1, 2022       NOVEMBER 18, 2022

NOVEMBER 21, 2022 NOVEMBER 22, 2022

APRIL  2022 APRIL 2022

EXPEDITED SUBMITTALS, BONDS, INSURANCE SEPTEMBER 7, 2022                 SEPTEMBER 23, 2022

EXTERIOR MASONRY AND WATERPROOFING 

NOTES  

HVAC UNITS, SUMP PUMP 

GC TO COORDINATE WITH EC FOR CONNECTIONS 

CMU STRUCTURE & ROOF STRUCTURE OCTOBER 11 2022                    OCTOBER 31, 2022

ABATEMENT/DEMO, TESTING & CLEARANCES SEPTEMBER 16, 2022            SEPTEMBER 18, 2022

DEMOBILIZE MAY 2022 MAY 2022

** Second Shift & Weekend (Sat & Sun) Abatement Required ***

Window, HVAC insulation, Exterior demo by GC abatement sub

EXCAVATE & EXPOSE FOUNDATION SEPTEMBER 13, 2022               SEPTEMBER 14, 2022

MOBILIZE, TEMP ROADWORK, FENCING, & PROTECTION SEPTEMBER 14, 2022               SEPTEMBER 16, 2022

GC to temp in removed window with 4/8" waterproof shathing and metal 

stud. Temp infill to be watertight. Interior Demo to be second Shift only. SEPTEMBER 19, 2022            OCTOBER  10, 2022

GC to follow cold weather masonry procedures as required. 

GC to follow cold weather masonry procedures as required. NOVEMBER 1, 2022       NOVEMBER 18, 2022

GC to provide temp roofing if weather does not permit new roofing isntall. 

APRIL  2022 APRIL 2022

SITE GRADING AND STORMWATER RE-SEED ASAP 
OCTOBER 11 2022                    OCTOBER 31, 2022

ISSUED:

DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET NAME:

SHEET NUMBER:

Owner

MEP Engineer

Environmental Engineer

Construction Manager

NANUET UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

101 Church Street

Nanuet, NY 10954

845.627.9880

www.nanuetsd.org

SAGE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, LLP
9 Columbia Circle 

Albany, NY 12203

518.453.6091

www.sagellp.com

GREEN PATH ENVIRONMENTAL
79 Glover Street, Suite 1

Staten Island, NY 10308

347 276 2339

www.gpe.nyc

JACOBS
One Penn Plaza, Suite 
5420, 54th Floor 
New York, NY 10019
646 908 6550
www.jacobs.com

KSQ Design dba KSQ Architects P.C.

215 West 40th Street, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10018

646.453.0660

www.ksq.design

Architect

Civil Engineer / Landscape Architect

THE CHAZEN COMPANIES
4 British American Blvd

Latham, NY 12110

518.266.7323

www.chazencompanies.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111004.00

No. Description Date

KEY PLAN

PH-001 

LOGISTICS PLAN 

NTS

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

OVERALL PHASING PLAN - JL FIELD

Structural Engineer 

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 PArtition Street 
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

DRIVEN POST
FENCING WITH
MESH FABRIC
PRIVECY
SCREEN

ACCESS GATE
TO BE LOCKED

LAYDOWN AREA

DUMPSTER AREA



Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.chazencompanies.com

26 Ramblewood Ave
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

500 7th Avenue 17th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design

REVISIONS

FIRST & SECOND  FLOOR 
EAST VESTIBULE ACM

HSE-ASB1

BID SET ISSUANCE

AUGUST 2, 2022

 WITH ESTIMATED QUANTITIES 

N.T.S.

103 Church St, Nanuet,
NY 10954

NANUET
UNION FREE

SCHOOL
DISTRICT
SED #: 50-01-08-03-0-003-032

NANUET 
SENIOR HS 
ELEVATOR
ADDITION

 

WALL FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING BLACK TAR ON CEMENT - 240 SF

- 0 SF 

EXTERIOR WINDOWS FRAME BLACK CAULKING - 8 SF

INTERIOR RADITOR WATERPROOFING BLACK TAR PAPER 
BEHIND METAL COVER - 26 SF

INTERIOR RADIATOR GREY PIPE INSULATION BETWEEN THE FLOOR  - 4LF

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NYS DOL RULE 56
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Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111005.01

No. Description Date

NANUET
HIGH

SCHOOL
ELEVATOR

SED #: 50-01-08-03-0-003-032

N N

LEGEND:
LAYOUT:

SITE PREPARATION AND REMOVALS PLAN

SITE PLAN NOTES:
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

LEGEND:
SITE PREPARATION AND
REMOVALS:

LAYOUT NOTES:

SITE PLAN

DEMOLITION NOTES:

X X X

SITE PREPARATIONS,
REMOVALS, & SITE PLAN

HSE-C110

AS NOTED
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Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111005.01

No. Description Date

NANUET
HIGH

SCHOOL
ELEVATOR

SED #: 50-01-08-03-0-003-032

N N

UTILITY AND GRADING PLAN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND:GRADING & DRAINAGE LEGEND:

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
UTILITY PLAN NOTES:GRADING NOTES:

ST

UTILITY LEGEND:

GRADING, UTILITY, &
EROSION & SEDIMENT
CONTROL PLAN

HSE-C120

AS NOTED

GENERAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:MAINTENANCE OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES:

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING NOTES:

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES:

SPDES GENERAL PERMIT GP-0-20-001 COMPLIANCE NOTES:

STORM SEWER NOTES:



NOTES:

NOTE

SECTION

PLAN

PRECAST CONCRETE SHALLOW CATCH BASIN DETAIL 

NOTES:

PIPE TRENCH DETAIL (TYPICAL)

NOTES:

TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILE DETAIL

NOTES: SECTION

PERSPECTIVE VIEW

SILT FENCE INSTALLATION DETAIL

NOTES:

PLAN

SECTION

TEMPORARY OUT OF PAVEMENT
FILTER FABRIC DROP INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

NOTES:

TEMPORARY TOPSOIL,
FERTILIZER, SEED & MULCH DETAIL

TYPICAL SECTION OF SUMP PIT
NOTES:

DEWATERING & SUMP PIT DETAIL

NOTES:
®  

·

·

·

SEDIMENT COLLECTION
DEWATERING BAG DETAIL

HIGH STRENGTH
DOUBLE STITCHED "J"
TYPE SEAMS

SEWN IN SPOUT

HIGH STRENGTH
STRAPPING FOR
HOLDING HOSE IN
PLACE

WATER FLOW
FROM PUMP

PUMP DISCHARGE HOSE

OPENING TO ACCOMMODATE
UP TO 4" DISCHARGE HOSE
BASED ON PUMP DISCHARGE
RATE

6" MIN CRUSHED STONE

PLAN VIEW

SIDE VIEW

DEWATERING BAG

DEWATERING BAGS SHALL BE PLACED
ON LEVEL GROUND OR GROUND WITH
LESS THAN 2% SLOPE.

DEWATERING BAG

SILT FENCE TO BE
INSTALLED DOWN SLOPE
OF DEWATERING BAG

CMP OR HDPE  CEMENT GROUT SEAL JOINT
PIPE CONNECTION TO DRAINAGE STRUCTURE-

6' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE 
W/ 4' SINGLE SWING PEDESTRIAN GATE

SILT SACK DETAIL

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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AS NOTED



Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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PROJECT NUMBER: Project Number

DESIGN DATA:

STRUCTURAL DESIGN HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS:  
A) 2020 NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE. 
B) ACI 318-14, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
C) AISC, MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION, ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN, 14TH ED.
1. LIVE LOADS

PUBLIC: 100 PSF
2. DEAD LOADS

SELF WEIGHT +
FLOORS: 15 PSF   

   CEILING: 10 PSF 
ROOF: 15 PSF

3. WIND LOADS
BASIC WIND SPEED: 115 MPH (3-second gust)
RISK CATEGORY: III
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: B
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT (GCpi): ±0.18

4.  SOILS
MAXIMUM NET ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE IS #,#00 PSF.  ANY NON-CONFORMING OR UNUSUAL SUB-

SURFACE SITE CONDITIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR INSPECTION 
AND EVALUATION. GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED BY A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY 
DANIEL G. LOUCKS, PE DATED ## ##, 2022. 

5. SNOW LOADS
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 30 PSF
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR: 1.00
THERMAL FACTOR: 1.0
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.1

6. SEISMIC
RISK CATEGORY: III
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR: 1.25
Ss: 0.247g 
S1: 0.058g
SITE CLASS: D 
Sds: 0.264g
Sd1: 0.093g
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: B

GENERAL INFORMATION:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLAN, THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY)

"LOADS" INDICATED ON THIS DRAWING ARE THOSE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING 
SUPERSTRUCTURE

1. ALL DETAILS MARKED "TYPICAL" IN THE SET OF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE APPLIED 
THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT AS REQUIRED TO SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
QUANTITY AND LOCATION WHERE THE "TYPICAL" DETAILS APPLY.

2. FAILURE ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW THE DRAWINGS OF OTHER 
DISCIPLINES (i.e. ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, ETC.) TOGETHER 
WITH THE FULL EXTENT OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS DOES NOT RELIEVE THEM OF THE 
RESPONSIBILITY TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ITEMS THAT ARE PART OF THEIR WORK AS 
INDICATED BY THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF OTHER TRADES.  ALL STRUCTURAL 
TRADE CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS ARE PROHIBITED FROM EXCLUDING 
STRUCTURAL WORK FROM THEIR CONTRACT NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS WORKING ON THIS PROJECT TO HAVE A MINIMUM 
OF 5 YEARS VERIFIABLE EXPERIENCE IN THEIR RESPECTIVE FIELDS.  

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO ORDERING AND PRE-
FABRICATED ITEMS, INCLUDED BY NOT LIMITED TO; TRUSSES, SIPS, PLANK AND STEEL. 

5. DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE SCALED. USE NOTES AND DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS AND 
CONFIRM THESE DIMENSIONS WITH IN FIELD MEASUREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6. DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS OR UNFORESEEN PROBLEMS DISCOVERED AT SITE SHALL BE 
REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR IMMEDIATE CONSULTATION AND AMENDMENT.

7. TEMPORARY SHORING AND SHORING OF EXCAVATION IS BY OTHERS. THESE DRAWINGS SHOW 
FINAL CONDITIONS ONLY. 

FOUNDATION GENERAL NOTES:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLAN, THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY)

1. STRUCTURAL FILL TO BE PLACED IN 12" LAYERS WHERE HEAVY VIBRATORY COMPACTION 
EQUIPMENT IS USED AND 6" LIFTS WHERE HAND OPERATED EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRED. EACH 
LIFT SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED DRY DENSITY THROUGH THE MODIFIED 
PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST, ASTM D-1557.

2. ALL CONTROLLED FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE A SELECT GRANULAR MATERIAL FREE FROM ALL 
ORGANICS OR OTHERWISE DELETERIOUS MATERIAL WITH NOT MORE THAN 20% BY WEIGHT 
PASSING A NO. 200 SIEVE (CLASSIFIED AS SC, SM, SP OR BETTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM) AND WITH A PLASTICITY INDEX NOT EXCEEDING 6%.

3. FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY SOILS ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE 
PLACEMENT. SOFTENED OR OTHERWISE UNSUITABLE BEARING MATERIALS SHALL BE 
REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH STRUCTURAL FILL OR WITH LEAN CONCRETE (2,000 PSI).

4. LOOSENED BEARING SOILS SHALL BE RECOMPACTED WITH A SMALL VIBRATORY PLATE 
COMPACTOR PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING BARS.

5. PROVIDE CRUSHED STONE BENEATH ALL FOOTINGS. EXCEPTION: NOT REQUIRED IN SANDY 
OR GRAVELY SOILS THAT ARE WELL DRAINED.

6. PROVIDE 4"∅ PERFORATED DRAIN TO STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR TO DAYLIGHT. WRAP 

GRAVEL IN FILTER FABRIC.

7. ALL EXCAVATIONS TO BE DEWATERED PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. 

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE GENERAL NOTES:
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLAN, THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY)

1. CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICAN 
CONCRETE INSTITUTE ACI 318 (LATEST EDITION).

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON DRAWINGS CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL 
DEVELOP A STRENGTH OF 3,500 PSI (FOOTINGS, FOUNDATION WALLS AND RETAINING 
WALLS); 3,500 PSI (SLAB ON GRADE) AT 28 DAYS.

3. TEMPERATURE REINFORCING SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY EMBEDDED TO DEVELOP FULL 
STRENGTH IN CONCRETE WALLS AND SLABS.

4. PROVIDE ADEQUATE TIES FOR REINFORCEMENT IN SLABS, BEAMS, PIERS AND WALLS. 
REINFORCEMENT TO BE HELD AT CORRECT DISTANCE FROM FORMS AND EARTH BY 
STEEL CHAIRS OR TIES.

5. FOLLOW C.R.S.I. RULES FOR PLACING OF REINFORCING STEEL AND ACCESSORIES.

6. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND WHERE REQUIRED 
INSTALL ALL BUILT-IN WORK, SLEEVES, INSERTS, ETC., AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE 
JOB.

7. STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE POURED FOR THEIR FULL DEPTHS IN ONE OPERATION. 
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SUCH AS A DAY'S POUR JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE 
MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN, MAIN REINFORCING TO RUN THROUGH THE JOINT, KEY AND 
ROUGHEN JOINTS TO EXPOSE AGGREGATE FOR CHEMICAL BOND.

8. NO HORIZONTAL JOINTS SHALL BE PLACED IN WALLS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE 
DRAWINGS, WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

9. STRUCTURAL SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE OF A THICKNESS AND REINFORCED AS 
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

10. SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL HAVE THICKENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, OPENINGS, ETC., AS 
REQUIRED OR AS SHOWN HEREIN OR ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

11. PROVIDE 100% CONTINUITY OVER SUPPORTS FOR CONTINUOUS SLABS AND BEAMS.

12. TOP ELEVATION OF SLABS SHALL VARY ACCORDING TO FINISH FLOOR MATERIAL. SEE 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

13. SEE MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF 
OPENINGS IN, FLOORS AND WALLS NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

14. MAXIMUM STEP OF FOOTINGS SHALL BE ONE VERTICALLY TO TWO HORIZONTALLY WHERE 
ELEVATIONS CHANGE.

15. CONCRETE SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:
- READY MIX CONCRETE (ASTM C94)
- MAX WATER TO CEMENT RATIO = 0.50
- MAX AGGREGATE CONTENT SIZE OF 3/4 INCH (ASTM C33)
- MAX SLUMP OF 5" + OR - AN INCH (ASTM C143)
- PORTLAND CEMENT: ASTM-C 150, TYPE 1
- CLEAN POTABLE DRINKING WATER
- AIR CONTENT TO BE 6% +/- 1.5% (INTERIOR SLABS TO HAVE 0% AIR)

16. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:
- REINFORCING BARS: ASTM -A 615 GRADE 60 KSI
- WELDED WIRE FABRIC: ASTM-A 185

18. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS REINFORCING WHEREVER POSSIBLE, PLACE ONLY AS SHOWN 
OR APPROVED, STAGGER SPLICES WHERE POSSIBLE.

19. ALL REINFORCING STEEL AND EMBEDMENT TO BE HELD SECURELY IN PLACE PRIOR
TO PLACING CONCRETE.  PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SUPPORTS TO ALLOW WALKING ON 
REINFORCEMENT.

20. DETAIL ACCORDING TO ACI STANDARD 315, MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR
DETAILING REINFORCING CONCRETE STRUCTURES.

21. CONCRETE MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE LOADED UNTIL SATISFACTORY CONCRETE 
STRENGTH HAS BEEN OBTAINED.

22. NO ADMIXTURES MAY BE USED UNLESS PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE OWNER/ENGINEER.

23. COLD WEATHER REQUIREMENT SHALL BE USED DURING FREEZING OR NEAR 
FREEZING WEATHER - ACI 306.1-90. COLD WEATHER IS DEFINED AS 3 DAYS WITH AVG.
TEMP. BELOW 40F.

24. DURING HOT WEATHER CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AND CURED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ACI 305.

COLD FORMED STEEL GENERAL NOTES
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR SHOWN ON PLAN, THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY)

1. ALL COLD FORMED STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS, THEIR DESIGN, FABRICATION, 
AND ERECTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN OF 
COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS" OF THE A.I.S.I. (2001 ED., 
INCLUDING 2004 SUPPLEMENT)

2. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE FORMED FROM STEEL CONFORMING TO 
ASTM A446 WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH AS FOLLOWS:

· 12, 14, & 16 GAUGE MEMBERS: Fy = 50 KSI (GRADE D)
· 18 & 20 GAUGE MEMBERS: Fy = 33 KSI (GRADE A)

3. ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE GALVANIZED WITH A G-60 COATING
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A525.

4. MEMBERS SHALL BE THE MANUFACTURERS STANDARD "C" SHAPED 
STUDS/JOISTS, HAVE A FLANGE LIP RETURN OF 1/2" AND SATISFY THE 
MINIMUM PROPERTIES AS PER "MARINO/ WARE", OR APPROVED EQUAL PER 
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS AND NOTES ON THIS SHEET.

5. THE GAUGE OF ALL TRACKS SHALL BE NO LIGHTER THAN THE FRAMING THAT 
IS BEING CONNECTED. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONNECT TRACKS TO 
CONCRETE WITH 0.205" DIA. POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS (WITH 1.25" 
EMBEDMENT) AT 16" ON CENTER.

6. ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AMERICAN WELDING 
SOCIETY SPECIFICATION D1.3. ALL WELDS SHALL BE TOUCHED UP WITH ZINC
RICH PAINT.

MASONRY NOTES

1. ALL MASONRY WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530/ASCE 
5/TMS 402) - LATEST EDITION.

2. ALL HOLLOW LOAD BEARING CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM-C90, GRADE N, TYPE I, NORMAL WEIGHT, WITH A 
NET AREA MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1,900 PSI (AVERAGE OF 
THREE UNITS) AND 1,700 PSI (INDIVIDUAL UNIT).

3. ALL SOLID LOAD BEARING CMU SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTMC-145, 
GRADE N, TYPE I, NORMAL WEIGHT, WITH A GROSS AREA MINIMUM 
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1,800 PSI (AVERAGE OF THREE UNITS).

4. ALL MORTAR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM-C270 TYPE "S", OR 
OTHERWISE NOTES, PROPORTION SPECIFICATION.

5. GROUT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM-C476 FINE OR COARSE, AS 
NOTED.

6. NO ADMIXTURES SHALL BE ADDED TO GROUT OR MORTAR WITHOUT PRIOR 
PERMISSION FOR THE ENGINEER / ARCHITECT.  CALCIUM CHLORIDE IS 
STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

7. HORIZONTAL WIRE REINFORCING SHALL BE TRUSS DESIGN DUR-O-WAL OR 
EQUAL, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAGE AND SIZE SPECIFIED ON 
DRAWINGS.

8. REINFORCING BAR (RE-BAR) SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM-A615, 
GRADE 60, WITH MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 60 K.S.I.

9. ALL MORTAR JOINTS SHALL BE CONCAVE FOR EXPOSED SURFACES, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE FULL BEDDING MORTAR UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

11. MORTAR SHALL NOT BE USED IN PLACE OF GROUT WITHOUT PRIOR 
PERMISSION BY THE ENGINEER.

12. ALL BLOCKS SHALL BE PLACED IN RUNNING BOND PATTERN UNLESS 
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

13. GROUT SHALL BE PLACED WITH A MAXIMUM POUR HEIGHT OF 8'-0" IF 
LOOKOUTS ARE PRESENT OR A MAXIMUM OF 5'-0" WITHOUT LOOKOUTS.

No. Description Date
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HSE-S301

8'-0 1/2" +/-

1
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SLAB OPENING FOR SUMP PIT

2' - 0" CLEAR

8" FND. WALL w/ #4 VERTS, 
16" O.C. & #4 HORIZ, 16" O.C., 
FROM UNDERSIDE OF SLAB 

TO MAT FOOTING

AREA OF WORK
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Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
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MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
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518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

The Chazen Companies
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.chazencompanies.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
500 7th Avenue 17th Floor
New York, NY 10018
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No. Description Date

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

FOUNDATION PLAN

1/32" = 1'-0"
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KEY PLAN



1

HSE-S301

2

HSE-S301

HEADER @ 1st FLOOR: 
2L3-1/2"x3-1/2"x3/8" ANGLE, w/ 4" 
BEARING EACH SIDE, REINFORCE 
JAMB CORE w/ #4 BAR & GROUT 
SOLID

8" CMU, PER SHEET S-301

1

HSE-S301

2

HSE-S301

HEADER @ 2nd FLOOR: 
2L3-1/2"x3-1/2"x3/8" ANGLE, w/ 4" 
BEARING EACH SIDE, REINFORCE 
JAMB CORE w/ #4 BAR & GROUT 
SOLID

8" CMU, PER SHEET S-301

1

HSE-S301

2

HSE-S301

800S200-43 LIGHT GAUGE 
RAFTERS, 16" O.C.

W8x18 ELEVATOR HOIST 
BEAM, BEAR 5" MIN. ON CMU 
SHAFT WALL

8" CMU, PER SHEET S-301

PROVIDE (2)#4 BARS, IN CORE 
UNDER BEAM, GROUT SOLID

PROVIDE (2)#4 BARS, IN CORE 
UNDER BEAM, GROUT SOLID

0.6C22 LIGHT GAUGE 
METAL ROOF DECK, 3-

SPAN CONT., MIN.
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PROJECT NUMBER: Project Number

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

1ST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

2
2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

No. Description Date



ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

2

HSE-S301

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

261' - 0"

LINTEL, PER PLAN

LINTEL, PER PLAN

BOND BEAM w/ (2)#4 
BARS, CONT., @ 
EACH FLOOR & 

ROOF

8" CMU WALL w/ #5 BARS, 16" 
O.C., PROVIDE HORIZONTAL 
LADDER TYPE JOINT 
REINFORCEMENT E.O. 
COURSE

11"+/- CONC. FND. WALL w/ 
#4 BARS, 16" O.C., VERT & 
(5)#4 BAR HORIZ., TYP

16" CONC. FND. WALL w/ 
#4 BARS, 16" O.C.,VERT & 

(5)#4 BAR HORIZ., E.F.

#5 BARS, 12" O.C., 
E.W., TOP & 

BOTTOM

1
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0
"

EXIST. FND., V.I.F.

BRICK VENEER, AIR 
GAP & INSULATION, 

PER ARCH

HOISTWAY BEAM, PER PLAN
COORD. FINAL ELEVATION w/ 
ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER

800S200-43 LIGHT GAUGE 
RAFTER, 16" O.C.

COORD. w/ ARCH

REMOVE EXIST. SOILS TO BOTTOM 
OF EXISTING FOOTING
PROVIDE CONTROLLED FILL TO 
ELEVATION OF BOTTOM OF 
PROPOSED FOOTING  PER 
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED 
BY DANIEL G. LOUCKS, PE 
DATED 3/3/2022

0.6C22 LIGHT GAUGE 
METAL ROOF DECK, 3-
SPAN CONTINUOUS, MIN.
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HSE-S301

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

261' - 0"

BOND BEAM w/ (2)#4 
BARS, CONT., @ 
EACH FLOOR & 

ROOF

8" CMU WALL w/ #5 BARS, 16" 
O.C., PROVIDE HORIZONTAL 
LADDER TYPE JOINT 
REINFORCEMENT E.O. 
COURSE

16" CONC. FND. WALL w/ 
#4 BARS, 16" O.C. VERT & 

(4)#4 BAR HORIZ., E.F.

#5 BARS, 12" O.C., 
E.W., TOP & 
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16" CONC. FND. WALL w/ #
4 BARS, 16" O.C. VERT & 
(4)#4 BAR HORIZ., E.F.
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COORD. w/ ARCH
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RAFTER, 16" O.C.

BRICK VENEER, AIR 
GAP & INSULATION, 

PER ARCH

REMOVE EXIST. SOILS TO BOTTOM 
OF EXISTING FOOTING

PROVIDE CONTROLLED FILL TO 
ELEVATION OF BOTTOM OF 
PROPOSED FOOTING  PER 

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED 
BY DANIEL G. LOUCKS, PE 

DATED 3/3/2022
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5" SLAB WITH #4 
BARS, 18" O.C. E.W.

EXIST. STORM-WATER 
PIPE

HOISTWAY BEAM, PER PLAN
COORD. FINAL ELEVATION w/ 
ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
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Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

BUILDING SUMMARY

Project Name: Nanuet High School Elevator Addition
Address: 103 Church Street, Nanuet, NY 10954
Usage: Educational
Owner Contact: Rudolph Villanyi Phone: 845-627-9882
Fire District: Nanuet Fire District
Fire Extinguishing System: No                  Type: N/A

Code Standards: 
Building Code of New York State (2020)
State Department of Education (SED) Manual of Planning Standards (1998)

Building Information: HIGH SCHOOL

Building Envelope Requirements ECNYS Table C402.1.3
Energy Conservation Code of New York State
Climate Zone 5 (Rockland)

Glazed Fenestration U-Factors: Table C402.4
Fixed Fenestration: U-0.38
Operable Fenestration: U-0.45
Entrance Doors: U-0.77
SHGC: U-0.38

Insulation Requirements: Table C402.1.3
Roof
Insulation entirely above roof deck: R30ci
Metal Building: R19 + R11 LS
Attic and other: R38

Walls (Above Grade)
Mass: R11.4ci
Metal Building: R13 + R13ci
Metal Framed: R13 + R7.5ci

Floors
Mass: R10ci
Joist/Framing: R30

Slab on Grade Floors
Unheated Slabs: R10 for 24" below

Opaque Doors (Doors having less than 50% glass area)
Swinging: U-0.61

Table C402.5.2 Maximum Air Leakage Rate for Fenestration Assemblies 
Windows: 0.20 CFM/FT2
Swinging Doors: 0.20 CFM/FT2
Storefront Glazing: 0.60 CFM/FT2
Commercial Glazed Swinging Entrance Doors: 1.00 CFM/FT2

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS NOTES:
THE CURRENT SCOPE OF THE PROJECT: 
1. DOES NOT INCREASE THE EXISTING OCCUPANCY
2. DOES NOT ALTER EXISTING EGRESS TRAVEL PATHS, DISTANCES OR WIDTHS
3. DOES NOT ALTER EXISTING FIRE RATED WALLS

LIFE SAFETY PLAN NOTES:
1. REFER TO ELEC DWGS FOR FIRE ALARM AND EMERGENCY DEVICES

Building Code of New York State 2015
State Department of Education (SED) Manual of Planning Standards
Alteration Level 2

Assumption:
The existing High School building is Type IIB construction and is unsprinklered.

Occupancy: E - Educational - 9-12 School

CHAPTER 7 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

BC Table 705.8 (Maximum Area of Exterior Wall Openings):
In buildings equipped with automatic sprinkler system, maximum allowable areas of unprotected openings shall be the same as the tabulated limitations for 
protected openings.  Unlimited unprotected openings are permitted in the exterior walls of the first floor above grade facing a street that have a fire separation 
distance of greater than 15'-0" or facing unoccupied space.
Unlimited unprotected openings provided in exterior walls of 1st story above grade.

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (FEET) PERCENTAGE OF UNPROTECTED OPENING PERMITTED
0 TO 3 Not Permitted
3 TO 5 Not Permitted
5 TO 10 10%
10 TO 15 15%
15 TO 20 25%
20 TO 25 45%
25 TO 30 70%
GREATER THAN 30 No Limit- Provided

BC SECTION 704.10 (Vertical Exposure):
Opening protectives having a fire-protection rating of not less than 3/4 hour shall be provided in every opening that is less than 15'-0" vertically above the roof of 
an adjoining building or adjacent structure that is within a horizontal fire separation distance of 15'-0" of the wall in which the opening is located.
EXCEPTION: Opening protectives are not required where the roof construction has a fire resistance rating of not less than 1 hour for a minimum distance of 
10'-0" from the adjoining buildings and the entire length and span of the supporting elements for the fire-resistance rated roof assembly has a fire-resistance 
rating of not less than 1 hour.

BC SECTION 715.4.5 (Labeled Protective Assemblies):
Fire door assemblies shall be labeled by an approved agency.

BC SECTION 715.4.6 (Glazing Materials):
Fire-protection-rated glazing in fire doors located in fire walls shall be prohibited except that where serving as a horizontal exit, a self-closing swinging door shall 
be permitted to have a vision panel of not more than 100 SQ.IN. without a dimension exceeding 10 in.
Fire-protection-rated glazing shall not be installed in fire doors having a 90 minute fire protection rating intended for installation in fire barriers, unless the glazing 
is not more than 100 SQ. IN.

BC SECTION 715.4.7 (Door Closing):
Fire doors shall be self or automatic closing. Automatic closing fire doors provided. (Hold opens tied to fire alarm)

walking surface, including corridors.  Not more than 50% of the ceiling area of a means of egress shall be reduced in height by protruding objects.
(1003.3.3) Horizontal projections:  structural elements, fixtures or furnishings shall not project horizontally from either side more than 4" over any walking 
surface between the heights of 2'-3" - 6'-8" above the walking surface.

BC SECTION 1003.6 (Means of Egress Continuity):
The path of egress travel along a means of egress shall not be interrupted by any building element other than a means of egress component.  Obstructions shall 
not be placed in the required width of a means of egress except permitted projections.  The required capacity of a means of egress system shall not be 
diminished along the path of egress travel.

BC SECTION 1004.3 (Posting of Occupant Load):
Every room or space that is an assembly occupancy shall have the occupant load of the room or space posted in a conspicuous place, near the main exit or exit 
access doorway.

BC SECTION 1005.2 (Door Encroachment):
Doors opening into the path of egress travel shall not reduce the required width to less than one-half during the course of the swing.  When fully open, the door 
shall not project more than 7" into the required width.

SED S106-2A (Egress from Space of Pupil Occupancy):
All doors to corridors from spaces of pupil  occupancy shall swing into the room unless fully recessed.

BC SECTION 1006.1 (Means of Egress Illumination- Required):
The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be illuminated at all times the building spaces served by the means of egress is occupied.

SED S106-1A (Egress):
There shall be at least two means of egress remote from each other leading from each floor of pupil occupancy. When a pupil enters into a corridor from a room 
of pupil occupancy, There shall be a choice of two unobstructed means of egress in different directions leading to different exits. 2 means of egress required per 
floor.

SED S106-2B (Egress from space of Pupil Occupancy):
Every space of pupil occupancy over 500 square feet in area, shall have two means of egress from the space, each into a separate smoke zone. The primary 
means of egress is commonly the opening of the corridor. The second means of egress may be a door into a separate smoke zone or to the exterior or a rescue 
window.

BC SECTION 1007.1 (Accessible Means of Egress Required):
Where more than one means of egress is required from any accessible space, each accessible portion of the space shall be served by not less than two 
accessible means of egress. 2 accessible means of egress required per floor.

BC SECTION 1007.2 (Continuity and Components):
Each required accessible means of egress shall be continuous to a public way and shall consist of one or more of the following components:
· Accessible route: provided.
· Stairways with vertical exit enclosures; provided.
· Elevators; provided.

SED D003 (Grandstands / Bleachers):
The primary exit stair to grade from the grandstand / bleacher platform shall be a non-slip surface (not wood).

Documents shall show full accessibility for the physically impaired.  Accessibility shall include parking, an exterior route to the grandstand / bleacher, ramp or 
stair applications, and signage.

CHAPTER 24 GLASS AND GLAZING

BC SECTION 2406.2 (Impact Test):
Where required by other sections of this code, glazing shall be tested in accordance with CPSC 16 CFR Part 1202.  Glazing shall comply with the test criteria for 
Category II, unless otherwise indicated in Table 2406.2(1).

BC SECTION 2406.3 (Identification of Safety Glazing):
Except as indicated in Section 2406.3.1, each pane of safety glazing installed in hazardous locations shall be identified by a manufacturer's designation 
specifying who applied the designation, the manufacturer or installer and the safety glazing standard with which it complies, as well as the information specified 
in Section 2403.1.  The designation shall be acid etched, sand blasted, ceramic fired, laser etches, embossed or of a type that once applied cannot be removed 
without being destroyed.  A label meeting the requirements of this section shall be permitted in lieu of the manufacturer's designation.

BC SECTION 2406.4.6 (Glazing Adjacent to Stairways and Ramps):
Glazing where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches above the plane of the adjacent walking surface of stairways, landings between 
flights of stairs and ramps shall be considered a hazardous location.

CHAPTER 8 INTERIOR FINISHES

SED S203-2 (Limitations of Use of Interior Finishes)
(S203-2A) Class A interior finishes shall be used in corridors and exits (exit enclosures, exit passageways, exterior exit stairs, exterior ramps and horizontal 
exits.) Class B is acceptable if these spaces have an approved NFPA sprinkler system.
(S203-2B) Interior finishes in school construction shall be Class A, B OR C per the code with the following exceptions:
1. Class C interior finishes shall not be used in school construction of more than three stories. 
2. Class A or B interior finishes shall be used in the following locations: places of assembly and stages, except wainscots not over 8 feet above floor 
be may be Class C. Class C is acceptable if the space has an approved NFPA sprinkler system.

BC SECTION 803 (Wall and Ceiling Finishes):
Interior wall and ceiling finishes shall be classified in accordance with ASTM E84.  Such interior finish materials shall be grouped in the following classes in 
accordance with their flame spread and smoke-developed indexes:
CLASS A: Flame spread 0-25 Smoke-developed 0-450
CLASS B: Flame spread 26-75 Smoke-developed 0-450
CLASS C: Flame spread 76-200 Smoke-developed 0-450

BC SECTION 804 (Interior Floor Finish):
Interior floor finish and floor covering materials to be of class I or II materials shall be classified in accordance with NFPA 253.  The classification referred to 
herein corresponds to the classifications determined by NFPA 253 as follows:
CLASS I 0.45 WATTS/CM2 OR GREATER
CLASS II 0.22 WATTS/CM2 OR GREATER

BC SECTION 808 (Acoustical Ceiling Systems):
Suspended acoustical ceiling systems shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of ASTM C635 and ASTM C636.
CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

BC SECTION 1003.2 (Ceiling Height):
The means of egress shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7'-6". Exceptions: stair headroom in accordance with section 1009.2.  

BC SECTION 1003.3 (Protruding Objects):
Protruding objects are permitted to extend below the minimum ceiling height required provided minimum headroom of 6'-8" shall be provided for any 

General Building Heights and Areas

New Addition Building Data:
Stories: 1
Addition Total Area: 178 SF

TOTAL NEW SQUARE FEET = 178 SF

Occupancy: E - Educational

Construction Type:       IIB

General Building Limitations:
Allowable Floor Area:       14,500 SF Per Floor = 29,000 SF
Proposed Floor Area:       178 SF

Allowable Height of Building: 55'-0"
Proposed Height of Building: 28'-6"

Allowable Number of Stories: 2
Proposed Number of Stories: 2

Existing Building Data:

1958 Original Building Data:
Height: 2 stories, 22' high, 28' at auditorium, 35' average at gym 
Area: 13,722 SF (basement floor), 56,302 SF (1st floor), 17,328 SF (2nd floor)
Gross Area: 87,352 SF
Allowable building area = 73,630 SF (without basement) > 29,000 SF(total 
allowable building area) = Non-conforming. See life safety plans for smoke 
zones and fire areas.

1960 Addition:
Height: 2 stories, 22' high
Area: 13,395 SF (1st floor), 11,869 SF (2nd floor)
Gross Area: 25,254 SF <29,000 SF (total allowable building area) = 
Conforming

1971 Addition:
Height: 2 Stories, 25' high
Area: 5,748 SF (basement floor), 20,221 SF (1st floor), 10,868 SF (2nd floor)
Gross Area: 36,837 SF
Allowable building are = 31,089 SF (without basement) > 29,000 SF (total 
allowable building area) = Non-conforming. See life safety plans for smoke 
zones and fire areas.

2005 Addition:
Height: 1 Story, 12' high
Area: 10,287 SF (1st floor)
Gross Area: 10,287 SF < 29,000 SF (total allowable building area) = 
Conforming

Total Existing Floor Area: 159,740 SF

Floor Level 1st Fl 2nd FL Basement Total
New Addition 178 SF - - 178 SF
Existing Building 100,205 SF 40,065 SF 19,470 SF 159,740 SF

Total (New and Existing ) 159,918 SF

Note : The aggregate Existing building does not conform to fire area limitations. The 
new addition will NOT increase existing building fire area(s).

Type of Construction:

New Addition:

Type IIB Non-Combustible Construction

Existing Building:
1958 Original Building
1960 Addition
1971 Additions and Alterations
2005 Additions and Alterations

(per NY State Building Code (1972)) 
Tybe IIB assumed for all

NANUET 
HIGH   

SCHOOL 
ELEVATOR 
ADDITION

  SCHOOL    

103 Church St, 
Nanuet, NY 10954

AERIAL SITE VIEW
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1960

1971

1958

1958

1960 ADDITION
TYPE IIB 
CONSTRUCTION
11,869 SF +/-
EXISTING 
CONFORMING 
BUILDING AREA

NEW BUILDING 
TYPE IIB CONSTRUCTION

178 SF

2HR

2HR

FEC

EXISTING

FEC

FEC

EXISTING

EXISTING
EXISTING

FEC FEC

EXISTING

FEC

FEC

EXISTING

EXISTING

N.I.C.

1971 ADDITION
TYPE IIB CONSTRUCTION

5,748 SF +/-
EXISTING NON-CONFORMING 

BUILDING AREA

N.I.C.

N
.I

.C
.

1958 BUILDING
TYPE IIB CONSTRUCTION

9,622 SF +/-
EXISTING NON-CONFORMING 

BUILDING AREA

1958 BUILDING
TYPE IIB CONSTRUCTION
4,100 SF +/-
EXISTING NON-CONFORMING 
BUILDING AREA

WRESTLING ROOM

BOILER RM

RoomSTOR

CUSTODIAN WORKROOM

DRIVER'S ED CLASSROOM

CL

STOR

ELEV RM

COMPUTER ROOM

STORAGE

ART ROOM

STORSTOR
M LOCKER

PE OFFICE

M TOILET

W TOILET

W LOCKER

AEROBICS AREA

OFFICE

DARK RM STOR
STOR

STOR

WEIGHT RM

OFFICE

TRAINER

1971

1958

1
9

5
8

SMOKE ZONE 2A 
16,000 SF

SMOKE ZONE 2B 
13,000 SF

SMOKE ZONE 2C 
11,000 SF

SMOKE ZONE 
1G 22,000 SF

SMOKE ZONE 1F 
29,400 SF

FIRE AREA 
10,287 SF

SMOKE ZONE 1C 
8,000 SF

SMOKE ZONE 1A 
10,300 SF

SMOKE ZONE 1B 
3,900 SF

SMOKE ZONE 1D 
10,300 SF

SMOKE ZONE 1E 
4,900 SF

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
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www.ksq.design
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1/32" = 1'-0"

OVERALL FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
A9

1/32" = 1'-0"

OVERALL SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
A18

1/32" = 1'-0"

OVERALL BASEMENT FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY
PLAN

1

1/64" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR SMOKE ZONES
L14

1/64" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR SMOKE ZONES
G14

NANUET 
HIGH   

SCHOOL 
ELEVATOR 
ADDITION

  SCHOOL    

No. Description Date



N.I.C.N.I.C.

N.I.C.

GREETER'S

BOOTH

LOBBY

VESTIBULE

SECURE

VESTIBULE

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CORRIDOR

ENTRY

JANITOR

CORRIDOR

B. TOILET

G. TOILET

VESTIBULE

STAIR

PE DEPT

OFFICE PE AD OFFICE

STOR

CLASSROOM MUSIC OFFICE

STOR

MUSIC ROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

OFFICE

CL

CL

WAITING

ROOM

OFFICE OFFICE

PRACTICE RM

TECH

CLASSROOM

STOR

PRACTICE RM

OFFICE

MUSIC ROOM

STOR STOR

AUDITORIUM

STOR STOR
STOR

STAIR

ART

CLASSROOM

STOR STUDENT

ACTIVITY

STUDENT

ACTIVITY

B. TOILET

G. TOILET

STAIR

PRINC

WORK ROOM

OFFICE

OFFICE SUITE

OFFICE OFFICEOFFICE OFFICE OFFICE

RECEPTIONOFFICE

OFFICE

CONFERENCE

ROOM OFFICE
SUPT. OFFICE

OFFICE SUITE

OFFICE

ASST. SUPT.

OFFICE
CONFERENCE

ROOM

STOR

BUSINESS

OFFICE

BUSINESS

ADMINOFFICE SUITELOUNGE
NURSE SUITE

OFFICE

WAITING

OFFICE

TOILET
VEST

CORRIDOR

TOILET

GUIDANCE

OFFICES

OFFICE

VESTIBULE

STAIR

OFFICE

OFFICE OFFICE

OFFICE

BOOKSTORE

COMMONS

CAFETERIA

KITCHEN

STORAGE 2

TOILET ROOM

KITCHEN

KITCHEN

STORAGE 1COMPUTER

CLASSROOM

ART

CLASSROOM

BREAKOUT

ROOM 1

OFFICE 4OFFICE 3OFFICE 2

OFFICE 5OFFICE 6OFFICE 7

OFFICE SUITE

OFFICE 1CONFERENCE

ROOM
OFFICEKITCHENETTE

FACULTY

LOUNGE
CL
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SEATING

READING AREA
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MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM 1

MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM 2

MULTIPURPOSE

ROOM 3

READING AREA

2

LEARNING

COMMONS

HSE-A104

A1

HSE-A103

A1

A8

HSE-A300

KONE MONOSPACE 300
NEW 2-STOP ELEVATOR

NEW ELEVATOR 
ADDITION

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1

HSE-A101

BID SET ISSUANCE
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 1
1

Building Addition
Stories: 2
Addition Total Area: 89 SF

TOTAL NEW SQUARE FEET = 178 SF

Occupancy: E - Educational

Construction Type:       IIB
Bearing Walls 0hr
Exterior 0hr
Interior 0hr
Structural Form 0hr
Nonbearing Walls & Partitions 0hr
Floor Construciton 0hr
Roof Construction 0hr

General Building Limitations:
Allowable Floor Area:       29,000 SF
Proposed Floor Area:       178 SF

Allowable Height of Building: 55'-0"
Proposed Height of Building: 28'-6"

Number of Stories:   2

No. Description Date
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CORRIDOR

E200

STA IR

B

CORRIDOR

E210

CLOSET

E217

TOILET

GIRLS

E221

JC

E219

TOILET

FACULTY

WOMENS

E220

STORAGE

E223A

STA IR

H

STA IR

G

FAN RM

8 SF

442 SF

30 SF

47 SF

190 SF

CORRIDOR

ELEV.

UP

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

DN

OPEN TO BELOW

OPEN TO BELOW

OPEN TO BELOW

STAIR

A
P

-1

A
P

-1
A

P
-1

A
P

-1

N.I.C.N.I.C.

N.I.C.

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

231

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

233

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

235

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

230

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

232

SCIENCE /

TECH
GALLERY

E210

STUDY

LOUNGE

W207A

PREP ROOM

234A

CORRIDOR

W207

GREENHOUSE

101Y

SCIENCE

OFFICE

212A

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

212

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

234

CLASSROOM

200

CLASSROOM

202

CLASSROOM

204

CLASSROOM

206

CLASSROOM

201

CLASSROOM

203

CLASSROOM

205

CLASSROOM

207

CLASSROOM

209

BOYS TOILET

JAN CLOS

TOILET
STORAGE

STORAGE
BOOK

STORAGE

CLASSROOM

210

STOR

DARK RM

CL

CLASSROOM

214

CLOSET

STOR CLASSROOM

216

JC

WOMENS

FACULTY
TOILET

GIRLS TOILET

SP. ED.

CLASSROOM

218

STORAGE

101PPP

SP. ED.

CLASSROOM

220

SP. ED.

CLASSROOM

222

SCHOOL

SERVICES

224

STAIR

101TTT

CLASSROOM

225

CLASSROOM

223

CLASSROOM

221

TECH LAB

219

TECH LAB

WORK RM

217

BUSINESS

OFFICE

101ZZZ

STAIR

FAN RM

OFFICE

STAIR
STOR

MENS

FACULTY
TOILET

PREP ROOM

208A

STAIR

STUDY POD

232A

STUDY POD

235C

PREP ROOM

235D

STUDY POD

231A

PREP ROOM

231B

PREP ROOM

230B

STUDY POD

230A

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

208

FAN ROOM

HSE-A104
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HSE-A300

HSE-A200

A7

HSE-A200

A1

KONE MONOSPACE 300
NEW 2-STOP ELEVATOR

NEW ELEVATOR 
ADDITION

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1/16" = 1'-0"

LEVEL 2
1

No. Description Date



STAIR

A

DN

DN

HSE-A200

A7

ABATE CAULK, DEMO WINDOW

DEMO WALL BELOW WINDOW 
TO FLOOR

ABATE PIPE INSULATION, 
DEMO CONVECTOR, REF MECH

ABATE TAR PAPER BEHIND 
BRICK

1

2

HSE-A200

A7

ABATE PIPE INSULATION, 
DEMO CONVECTOR, REF MECH

ABATE CAULK, DEMO WINDOW

DEMO WALL BELOW WINDOW 
TO FLOOR

ABATE TAR PAPER BEHIND 
BRICK

3

4

CUT EXISTING PLASTER CEILING 
AT EDGE OF DEMO AREA

EXISTING LIGHTS TO BE 
REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILING

REMOVE CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES 
FOR PLASTER DEMO.  REPLACE FIRE 
PROTECTION & SECURITY DEVICES IN 
NEW CEILING

ABATE CAULK, DEMO WINDOW

EXISTING 2X4 CEILING & LIGHT 
TO REMAIN

ABATE CAULK AT STOREFRONT

REF ELEC FOR DEMO, NOTES & ITEMS 
TO REMAIN

ABATE PLASTER AT CEILING, 
DEMO CEILING REF ACM 
REPORT

DEMO SOFFIT AT WINDOW

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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ENLARGED DEMO PLANS

HSE-A103

BID SET ISSUANCE
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMO - ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A11/4" = 1'-0"

DEMO - ENLARGED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A71/4" = 1'-0"

DEMO 1ST FLOOR RCP
A13

NOTES:
REFERENCE ACM REPORT AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ABATEMENT REQUIRED AT 
AREAS OF DEMO & DISTURBED IN NEW CONSTRUCTION

ABATE PLASTER, DEMO PLASTER CEILING

REMOVE CEILING MOUNTED DEVICES 
FOR PLASTER DEMO.  REPLACE FIRE 
PROTECTION & SECURITY DEVICES IN 
NEW CEILING

REF ELEC FOR DEMO, NOTES & ITEMS 
TO REMAIN

ABATE PIPE INSULATION, 
DEMO CONVECTOR REF MECH

DEMO CMU BELOW WINDOW 
TO FLOOR

ABATE CAULK, DEMO WINDOW

PHOTO 2 PHOTO 1 PHOTO 4 PHOTO 3 

REF ELEC FOR DEMO, NOTES & ITEMS 
TO REMAIN

ABATE PIPE INSULATION, 
DEMO CONVECTOR REF MECH

DEMO CMU BELOW WINDOW 
TO FLOOR

ABATE CAULK, DEMO WINDOW

BLANK LOCKER TO BE USED AS CHASE FOR MECH

CEILING DEVICES TO REMAIN

CEILING TO REMAIN

DEMO SOFFIT AT WINDOW UP TO LINTEL

No. Description Date
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6
'-
9

"

4'-4 1/2"

6
'-
9

"

H
O

IS
T

W
A

Y
 8

'-
4

"

8'-2 1/2"

INTEGRATED CONTROLLER AT 
DOOR JAMB IN 8 7/8" MIN WALL

KONE MONOSPACE300 
ELEVATOR

METAL STUD & 
BRICK VENEER 
WALL

NEW/PATCHED FLOOR WITH 
BLACK METAL EXPANSION PLATE

1
1

'-
0

 1
/2

"

5"

BLACK METAL REVEAL

BLACK METAL REVEAL

EXPANSION JOINT

A1

HSE-A300

EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT

NEW RESILIENT 4" WALL 
BASE: JOHNSONITE 
BLACK MAGIC B 

ROUTE HVAC FROM 2ND 
FLOOR CEILING THRU 
BLANK LOCKER TO 1ST 
FLOOR ABOVE CEILING

A8

HSE-A300

HSE-A200

A7

A1

HSE-A300

METAL COPING ON 
PARAPET WALL

EPDM ROOF 
MEMBRANE ON 
INSULATION
REF STRUCTURAL FOR 
DECK & FRAMING

1/4" / 1' SLOPE

EXISTING METAL COPING 
ON PARAPET WALL

FLASHING AT CONNECTION

EXISTING ROOF

EPDM ROOF 
MEMBRANE ON 
INSULATION
REF STRUCTURAL FOR 
DECK & FRAMING

NEW 2X4 ACT CEILING:  
ARMSTRONG OPTIMA 
TEGULAR 3251, FINE, 
WHITE

CUT EXISTING PLASTER CEILING 
AT EDGE OF DEMO AREA

EXISTING LIGHTS TO BE 
REINSTALLED IN NEW CEILING

REPLACE FIRE PROTECTION & 
SECURITY DEVICES IN NEW CEILING

EXISTING 2X4 CEILING & LIGHT

REF ELEC FOR NOTES & ITEMS TO BE 
REINSTALLED ON NEW CEILING

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT
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KSQ Design
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A11/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A7

NOTES:  
ELEVATOR ADDITION 89 SF EACH LEVEL TOTAL 178 SF

1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF ENLARGED PLAN
A13

1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR RCP
K13

No. Description Date



1ST FLOOR
260'-4 3/4"

1ST FLOOR
260'-4 3/4"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

BASEMENT
255'-4 3/4"

BASEMENT
255'-4 3/4"
PIT
255'-4 3/4"

3
'-
7
 1

/4
"

1
3

'-
0

"
1

2
'-
5

 5
/8

"
5

'-
0

"

NEW EPDM ROOF ON ELEVATOR 
ADDITION DRAIN TO EXISTING ROOF

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD

285'-10 3/8"

METAL TRIM & COPING 
TYPE & COLOR TO 
MATCH EXISTING

1
'-
4

"

NEW BRICK TO MATCH 
EXISTING

EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGNEW ELEVATOR

NEW FOUNDATIONS FOR 
ELEVATOR ADDITION 
REF STRUCT

NEW ROOF MIN 2'-0" HIGHER THAN 
EXISTING BUILDING ROOF

1ST @ ELEV
260'-4 3/4"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

EXISTING BUILDING EXIT

4" METAL REVEAL 1" 
DEEP WHERE NEW 
BRICK MEETS EXISTING

EXISTING DRAIN PIPE

6
'-
2
 3

/4
"

EXISTING BUILDING FOUNDATIONS

2
'-
1
1

"

3
2

'-
4

 5
/8

"

A1

HSE-A300

PIT SLAB REF STRUCT

9
'-
4
 3

/4
"

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

261' - 0"

FOUNDATION
PLAN

258' - 0"

1ST FLOOR
260'-4 3/4"

1ST FLOOR
260'-4 3/4"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

BASEMENT
255'-4 3/4"

BASEMENT
255'-4 3/4"

A8

HSE-A300

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

1
2

'-
5

 5
/8

"
5

'-
0

"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD

285'-10 3/8"

E
L
E

V
A

T
O

R
 O

V
E

R
R

U
N

1
3

'-
0

"

EXISTING SCHOOL BUILDINGNEW ELEVATOREXISTING SCHOOL BUILDING

METAL TRIM & COPING 
TYPE & COLOR TO 
MATCH EXISTING

NEW BRICK TO MATCH 
EXISTING

NEW FOUNDATIONS FOR 
ELEVATOR ADDITION 
REF STRUCT

NEW EPDM ROOF ON ELEVATOR 
ADDITION DRAIN TO EXISTING ROOF

NEW ROOF MIN 2'-0" HIGHER THAN 
EXISTING BUILDING ROOF

1ST @ ELEV
260'-4 3/4"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

6
'-
2
 5

/8
"

EXISTING DRAIN PIPE

EXISTING BUILDING 
FOUNDATIONS

9
'-
4
 3

/4
"

EXISTING GRADE

EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT

EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

261' - 0"

FOUNDATION
PLAN

258' - 0"

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/
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MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

No. Description Date

1/4" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATOR ELEVATION
A11/4" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATOR ELEVATION
A7

NOTES:  
ELEVATOR ADDITION 89 SF EACH LEVEL TOTAL 178 SF

NEW BRICK ELEVATOR ADDITION

EXISTING HS BUILDING

EXISTING HS BUILDING EXIT

ELEVATOR EXTERIOR 3D VIEW ELEVATOR EXTERIOR 3D VIEW
M1



C
L
E

A
R

 O
V

E
R

H
E

A
D

1
3

'-
0

"
1

2
'-
5

 5
/8

"
5

'-
0

"

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD
285'-10 3/8"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD

285'-10 3/8"

1ST @ ELEV
260'-4 3/4"

1ST @ ELEV
260'-4 3/4"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

A1

HSE-A300

METAL COPING CAP

HSE-A500

J6

HSE-A500

E6

HOIST BEAM

NEW 2X4 ACT CEILING:  ARMSTRONG 
OPTIMA TEGULAR 3251, FINE, WHITE

NEW BLACK METAL JAMBS & HEAD COVERS

EXISTING DRAIN PIPE 

EXISTING BUILDING FOUNDATION 

HSE-A500

A6

NEW MECH EQUIP ABOVE NEW CEILING 
REF MECH

NEW WALK-OFF CARPET TILE: 
PATCRAFT_WALK 
FORWARD_MOVING_
PATHWAY

NEW 4" RESILIENT WALL BASE: 
JOHNSONITE BLACK MAGIC B

NEW MECH EQUIP ABOVE 
EXISTING CEILING. 
ROUTE HVAC FROM 2ND 
FLOOR CEILING THRU 
BLANK LOCKER TO 1ST 
FLOOR ABOVE CEILING
REF MECH

P
IT

 S
L

A
B

5
'-
0

"

E
X

IS
T

IN
G

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N

9
'-
0

"

CONCRETE FOUNDATION
REF STRUCT

PIT SLAB REF STRUCT

CONCRETE FOUNDATION
REF STRUCT

CRAWL SPACE

METAL DECK

RIGID INSULATION

EPDM MEMBRANE

CENTERLINE GUIDE RAIL

4
'-
0

"
1

'-
0

"

GYP COVER BOARD

LT GAUGE FRAMING REF STRUCT

EXCAVATION & FILL
REF GEOTECH REPORT

1
'-
7
 1

/4
"

D
E

C
K

 B
E

A
R

IN
G

2
'-
0

"

SLOPE 1/4" / 1'-0"

EXISTING TERRAZZO BASE

NEW 4" RESILIENT WALL BASE: 
JOHNSONITE BLACK MAGIC B

NEW BLACK METAL JAMBS & HEAD COVERS

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

261' - 0"

FOUNDATION
PLAN

258' - 0"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

A8

HSE-A300

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD
285'-10 3/8"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD

285'-10 3/8"

1ST @ ELEV
260'-4 3/4"

1ST @ ELEV
260'-4 3/4"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

EXISTING DRAIN PIPE 

CMU REF STRUCT

LINTEL REF STRUCT

HOIST BEAM REF STRUCT

ROOF FRAMING REF STRUCT

ROOF DECKING

RIGID INSULATION

EPDM ROOF MEMBRANE

METAL COPING, MATCH EXISTING

4
'-
4
 3

/4
"

1
'-
0

"
4

'-
0

"
1

2
'-
5

 5
/8

"

EXISTING BUILDING BEYOND

RIGID INSULATION

WEATHER BARRIER

BRICK VENEER TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING FOUNDATION 
BEYOND

CONC. FOUNDATION 
WALL REF STRUCT

ELEVATOR SUMP LOCATION

HSE-A500

K1

OPENING FOR ELEVATOR DOOR

HSE-A500

A10

GRAVEL FILL

PIT SLAB REF STRUCT

CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
REF STRUCT

EXISTING GRADE

WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE FULL 
HEIGHT OF WALL

3'-6"

3'-6"

8 3/8"

OPENING FOR ELEVATOR DOOR

9
'-
0

"

EXCAVATION & FILL 
REF GEOTECH REPORT

LINTEL REF STRUCT

2
'-
0

"

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

261' - 0"

FOUNDATION
PLAN

258' - 0"

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1/2" = 1'-0"

E-W ELEVATOR SECTION
A8 1/2" = 1'-0"

N-S ELEVATOR SECTION
A1

No. Description Date



4" 1"

METAL THRESHOLD PLATE, BLACK

ELEVATOR THRESHOLD AT DOOR
NEW CMU WALLS 
REF STRUCT GYP WALL BOARD ON FURRING, PAINTED

BACKER ROD & SEALANT

METAL JAMB COVER, BLACK

EXPANSION JOINT SEAL

FOAM SEAL CAVITY

REMOVE PORTION OF EXIST 
BRICK TO ALLOW FOR 
CAVITY FOAM SEAL

EXIST BRICK & BLOCK WALL

HALF BRICK REVEAL

EXPANSION JOINT SEAL

3/16" BENT PLATE 4" WIDE WITH 
1" LEGS, GALVANIZED & 
PAINTED BLACK

1
"

NEW BRICK VENEER

BRICK TIE, TYP

WEATHER BARRIER

3" RIGID INSULATION

2" AIR SPACE

EXISTING STAIR CORRIDOR

NEW ELEVATOR SHAFT

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD
285'-10 3/8"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD

285'-10 3/8"

METAL COPING CAP

ANCHORS

COPING CLEAT

WOOD NAILER

BONDING ADHESIVE

EPDM MEMBRANE OR 
CURB FLASHING

ROOF INSULATION R-38 MIN

LT GAUGE FRAMING
REF STRUCT

8" CMU WALL REF STRUCT

3" RIGID INSULATION 
R-19 MIN

WEATHER BARRIER

BRICK VENEER

STEEL DECK REF STRUCT

A
B

O
V

E
 F

IN
. 
R

O
O

F

8
" 

M
IN

BONDING ADHESIVE

1
" 

M
IN

GYP COVER BOARD

GYP SHEATHING

M
A

T
C

H
 E

X
IS

T
IN

G

1
'-
4

"

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD
285'-10 3/8"

ELEVATOR CLEAR
OVERHEAD

285'-10 3/8"

METAL COPING CAP

EPDM MEMBRANE OR 
CURB FLASHING

RIGID INSULATION R 38 MIN

LT GAUGE FRAMING
REF STRUCT

8" CMU WALL REF STRUCT

3" RIGID INSULATION R19 MIN

GYP SHEATHING

STEEL DECK REF STRUCT

BONDING ADHESIVE

EPDM MEMBRANE

WEATHER BARRIER

EPDM MEMBRANE OR 
CURB FLASHING

COMPRESSIBLE TUBE

EXISTING PARAPET

1" EXPANSION JOINT SEAL

EXISTING ROOF

SLOPE 1/4" / 1'-0"

WOOD BLOCKING

GYP COVER BOARD

EPDM EXPANSION JOINT 
PER MFGR

TERMINATION

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN

288' - 0 1/8"

ELEVATOR JAMB

8" CMU WALL REF STRUCT

FURRING CHANNELS

5/8" GYP BOARD PAINTED

1" EXPANSION JOINT

2
'-
0

"

BLACK METAL JAMB & HEAD

WOOD BLOCKING

EXISTING GRID CEILING

EXISTING CMU & BRICK WALL

CMU LINTEL REF STRUCT

PATCH & PAINT 
EXISTING WALL

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
272'-10 3/8"

NEW CMU WALL REF STRUCT

FURRING CHANNELS

EXISTING WALL

1" EXPANSION JOINT

BLACK METAL JAMB

ELEVATOR JAMB

ELEVATOR THRESHOLD

EXISTING SLAB

2ND FLOOR
FRAMING PLAN

273' - 5 5/8"

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

PIT
255'-4 3/4"

GRAVEL FILL

ELEVATOR PIT SLAB
REF STRUCT

CONCRETE FOUNDATION
WALLS REF STRUCT

CMU WALLS REF STRUCT

3" RIGID INSULATION

AIR SPACE

WEATHER BARRIER 

BRICK 

WATERPROOFING 
MEMBRANE
FULL HEIGHT OF WALL

GROUT FILL

UV RESISTANT FLASING

WEEPS

BRICK TIE 

MORTAR NET

EXCAVATION & FILL 
REF GEOTECH REPORT

GRADE

FOUNDATION
PLAN

258' - 0"

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLAN DETAIL AT EXPANSION JOINT
A1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PARAPET DETAIL, TYP
K11 1/2" = 1'-0"

PARAPET DETAIL @ EXISTING
J6

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ELEVATOR HEAD
E6

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ELEVATOR THRESHOLD
A61 1/2" = 1'-0"

FOUNDATION SECT, TYP
A10

No. Description Date



AC AIR CONDITIONER
ACCU AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT
AD ACCESS DOOR 
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

AHU AIR HANDLER UNIT 
APD AIR PRESSURE DROP
AS AIR SEPARATOR 
ATS AIR TRANSFER SLEEVE
AVG AVERAGE SPACE TEMPERATURE
BHP BRAKE HORSEPOWER 
BTM BOTTOM 
BTUH BRITISH THERMAL UNITS/HOUR 
BTU/H/LF BRITISH THERMAL UNIT/HOUR/ LINEAR FOOT 
CAP CAPACITY  
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE  

CI CAST IRON 
CO CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR 
COND. CONDENSATE PIPING
CONT. CONTINUATION 
CP CONDENSATE PUMP 
CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER  
CW DOMESTIC COLD WATER
CV CONTROL VALVE  
Cv VALVE COEFFICIENT  
D DIFFUSER  

DB DRY BULB
DCW DOMESTIC COLD WATER 
DDC DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL 
DEG. F DEGREES FAHRENHEIT  
DHWR DOMESTIC HOT WATER RETURN
DIA DIAMETER 
DN DOWN 
DS DUCT SILENCER 
DWDI DUAL WIDTH, DUAL INLET 
DWG DRAWING 
EA EXHAUST AIR 

EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE 
E.C. EXPANSION COMPENSATOR 
EDB ENTERING DRY BULB
EF EXHAUST FAN    
EG EXHAUST GRILLE 
EHC IN-DUCT ELECTRIC HEATING COIL
EL EXPANSION LOOP 
ER EXHAUST REGISTER 
ERV STATIC PLATE ENERGY RECOVERY VENTILATOR
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE 
ET EXPANSION TANK 

EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE 
°F FAHRENHEIT 
FC FORWARD CURVED 
FD FIRE DAMPER 
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS 
FLR FLOOR 
FO FLAT OVAL 
FPM FEET PER MINUTE 
FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER 
FT FIN TUBE 

FT. OR ' FEET 
F.T.R. FIN TUBE RADIATION 
G GRILLE
GAL GALLON 
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE 
GRV GRAVITY RELIEF VENTILATOR
H HOOD 
HEF HOOD EXHAUST FAN 
HEX HEAT EXCHANGER 
HP HORSEPOWER 
H&V HEATING AND VENTILATION  

HW DOMESTIC HOT WATER 
HWP HOT WATER PUMP  
HWR HOT WATER RETURN 
HWS HOT WATER SUPPLY  
HZ HERTZ 
IN OR " INCHES 
INT INTERNAL 
KEF KITCHEN EXHAUST FAN 
KW KILOWATT 
L LENGTH 

LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE 
LBS POUNDS 
LDB LEAVING DRY BULB
LF LINEAR FOOT 

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

LMTD LOGARITHMIC MEAN TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE 
LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE
MAX MAXIMUM
MBH THOUSAND BTUH 
MC MOTOR CONTROLLER

MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPACITY
MER MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 
MH MOUNTING HEIGHT
MD MOTORIZED DAMPER 
MIN MINIMUM  
MOP MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
N/A NOT APPLICABLE  
NC NORMALLY CLOSED 
MFG MANUFACTURER
NG NATURAL GAS DETECTOR 

NO NORMALLY OPEN 
NOL NON OVER LOADING 
OA OUTSIDE AIR 
OAD OUTSIDE AIR DAMPER 
OED OPEN END DUCT 
OS&Y OPEN STEM & YOKE 
P PUMP 
PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 
PD PRESSURE DROP 
PG PROPYLENE GLYCOL 

PH PHASE 
PPM PARTS PER MILLION
PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAUGE 
R HEATING WATER RADIATION UNIT 
RA RETURN AIR 
RD RETURN DIFFUSER 
RF RELIEF FAN 
RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY 
RHG REFRIGERANT HOT GAS 

RL REFRIGERANT LIQUID 
RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE 
RP HYDRONIC RADIANT HEAT PANEL 
RPZ REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE ASSEMBLY
RR RETURN REGISTER 
RS REFRIGERANT SUCTION 
RTU ROOF TOP UNIT 
SA SUPPLY AIR 
SC STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING
SF SQUARE FOOT 

SD SUPPLY DIFFUSER 
SP STATIC PRESSURE 
SPS STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR 
SR SHORT RADIUS 
SS STAINLESS STEEL 
ST STEAM PIPING
SWSI SINGLE WIDTH SINGLE INLET 
TEMP TEMPERATURE 
TG TRANSFER GRILLE 
TR DUCTWORK TRANSITION 

TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE 
TYP TYPICAL 
UH UNIT HEATER 
VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME 
VEL VELOCITY 
VERT VERTICAL 
VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
VRF VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW 
W WIDTH 
WB WET BULB 

WC WATER COLUMN 
WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP 
WH WATER HEATER

X

OR

OR

OR

OR

ST

SC

COND

RL

RS

STEAM PIPING

STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING

COOLING COIL CONDENSATE PIPING

REFRIGERANT LIQUID PIPING

REFRIGERANT SUCTION PIPING

90 DEGREE PIPE ELBOW DOWN

PIPE RISER UP SYMBOL

MID-PIPE DOWN

PIPE CAP

PIPE BREAK

PIPE ANCHOR

PIPE GUIDE

UNION

FLOW DIRECTION

PIPING/DUCTWORK/EQUIPMENT REMOVALS

CHECK VALVE

SHUTOFF BALL VALVE

2-WAY MODULATING CONTROL VALVE

2-WAY CONTROL VALVE

3-WAY MODULATING CONTROL VALVE

GATE VALVE CIRCUIT SETTER BALANCING VALVE - 2-1/2" SIZE AND UP

CALIBRATED BALANCE VALVE CIRCUIT SETTER BALANCING VALVE - 2" SIZE AND BELOW

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

3-WAY CONTROL VALVE

BUTTERFLY VALVE

RELIEF VALVE

PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

PUMP

PRESSURE GAGE

STRAINER

THERMOMETER 

POINT OF CONNECTION

POINT OF DISCONNECTION

SINGLE LINE SYMBOLS LEGEND

G

R

R

DS-X

DS-X

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

RETURN DIFFUSER

SQUARE-THROATED ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES

ELBOW STYLE DUCT SILENCER

STRAIGHT DUCT STYLE DUCT SILENCER

DUCTWORK RADIUS ELBOW

COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER

FIRE  DAMPER

MOTORIZED DAMPER

FLEXIBLE SUPPLY AIR DUCTWORK MAXIMUM 3-FOOT LENGTH

VOLUME DAMPER

RETURN AIR RISE

EXHAUST AIR RISE

SUPPLY AIR RISE

KEYED NOTE DESIGNATION TAG

DOUBLE LINE SYMBOLS LEGEND

F/SF/S

FF

MM

X

H

TEMPERATURE SENSOR SINGLE 
POINT

TEMPERATURE SENSOR 
AVERAGING SENSING ELEMENT

2-WAY CONTROL VALVE ELECTRIC 
ACTUATOR

3-WAY CONTROL VALVE ELECTRIC 
ACTUATOR

DIGITAL INPUT

DIGITAL OUTPUT

ANALOG INPUT

ANALOG OUTPUT

MOTOR OPERATOR / MOTORIZED DAMPER

DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR

STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR

START/STOP

NATURAL GAS DETECTOR

SPACE DRY BULB TEMPERATURE SENSOR

COMBINATION SPACE DRY BULB TEMPERATURE SENSOR 
WITH RELATIVE HUMIDITY SENSOR INCLUDED

RELATIVE HUMIDITY SENSOR

WALL MOUNTED HUMIDITY SENSOR

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

MOTORIZED DAMPER

STARTER

VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

ELECTRICALLY COMMUTATED MOTOR INTERFACE BOARD

AIR MEASURING STATION

CURRENT SENSOR

END SWITCH

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

PRESSURE SENSOR

STATIC PRESSURE SENSOR

HUMIDITY

SMOKE DETECTOR

RELAY

ELECTRIC THERMOSTAT DUCT MOUNTED

AIRFLOW SENSOR

ALARM

TREND

RUN TIME

D

D

A

A

MM

DPDP

SPSP

S/SS/S

NGNG

TT

TT

HH

H

CO2CO2

M

ST

VFDVFD

ECMECM

AMSAMS

CS

ES

COCO

OS

PSPS

SPSP

SDSD

HH

R

T

F

CONTROLS LEGEND

T

T

M

M

A

T

RT

NOT USED

LOCKED ACCESS DOOR

HINGED FRONT PANEL

MANUAL AIR VENT

UNION

BALANCING VALVE

SHUT-OFF VALVE

HWR

HWS

INCREASER/REDUCER (TYP)

HANGER RODS TO STRUCTURE ABOVE

VIBRATION ISOLATORS

11

11

DRAIN VALVE W/ HOSE END AND CAP13

13

12

12

12

11

10

10

4

3

3
1

2

6

6

5

5

7

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

ECM

OUTPUTINPUT

ANALOGDIGITAL

ITEM OUTPUTINPUT

FAN STATUS X

INTERLOCK

LOCAL

CABINET UNIT HEATER POINTS LIST

FAN START / STOP X

HWR HWS

SPACE TEMPERATURE X

RT, T

A

T, A

CS

D D

SA

CUH

SA FAN

HEATING COIL

TA SPACE TEMPERATURE

NOTES

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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SYMBOLS LEGEND,
ABBREVIATIONS AND
SCHEDULES

HSE-M001
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 1.PROVIDE WITH UNIT MOUNTED DISCONNECT SWITCH AND ELECTRICALLY COMMUTATED FAN MOTOR.

CABINET UNIT HEATER SCHEDULE

Mark LOCATION
TYPE

CFM
ELECTRICAL DATA

CAPACITY (MBH) FLUID TYPE TEMP EWT TEMP LWT GPM WPD (FT)
BASIS OF DESIGN MANUFACTURER AND

MODEL
REMARKS

VOLTS PH AMPERES HP

CUH-HS-1 FIRST FLOOR ELEVATOR LOBBY FULLY RECESSED WITH BOTTOM INLET AND OUTLET 430 115 1 0.45 A 1/15 23.2 40% PROPYLENE GLYCOL 180 °F 156.8 °F 2.5 0.41 STERLING RC-1200-04 1

CUH-HS-2 SECOND FLOOR CORRIDOR FULLY RECESSED WITH BOTTOM INLET AND OUTLET 230 115 1 0.65 A 1/15 13.0 40% PROPYLENE GLYCOL 180 °F 158.4 °F 1.5 0.15 STERLING RC-1200-02 1

NOT TO SCALE
A18

CEILING CABINET UNIT HEATER INSTALLATION DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE
E18

CABINET HEATER CONTROL DIAGRAMS

No. Description Date



HSE-M103

A18

HSE-M104

A18

AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

LOBBY

VESTIBULE

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CORRIDOR

ENTRY

JANITOR

CORRIDOR

B. TOILET

G. TOILET

VESTIBULE

STAIR

PE DEPT

OFFICE PE AD OFFICE

STOR

CLASSROOM MUSIC OFFICE

STOR

MUSIC ROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

OFFICE

CL

CL

WAITING

ROOM

OFFICE OFFICE

PRACTICE RM

TECH

CLASSROOM

STOR

PRACTICE RM

OFFICE

MUSIC ROOM

STOR STOR

AUDITORIUM

STOR STOR
STOR

STAIR

ART

CLASSROOM

STOR STUDENT

ACTIVITY

STUDENT

ACTIVITY

B. TOILET

G. TOILET

STAIR

PRINC

WORK ROOM

OFFICE

OFFICE SUITE

OFFICE OFFICEOFFICEOFFICEOFFICE

RECEPTIONOFFICE

OFFICE

CONFERENCE

ROOM OFFICE
SUPT. OFFICE

OFFICE SUITE

OFFICE

ASST. SUPT.

OFFICE
CONFERENCE

ROOM

STOR

BUSINESS

OFFICE

BUSINESS

ADMINOFFICE SUITELOUNGE

NURSE SUITE

OFFICE

WAITING

OFFICE

TOILET
VEST

CORRIDOR

TOILET
GUIDANCE

OFFICES

OFFICE

VESTIBULE

STAIR

OFFICE

OFFICE OFFICE

OFFICE

BOOKSTORE

COMMONS

CAFETERIA

KITCHEN

STORAGE 2

TOILET ROOM

KITCHEN

KITCHEN

STORAGE 1COMPUTER

CLASSROOM

ART

CLASSROOM

BREAKOUT

ROOM 1

OFFICE 4OFFICE 3OFFICE 2

OFFICE 5OFFICE 6OFFICE 7

OFFICE SUITE

OFFICE 1CONFERENCE

ROOM
OFFICEKITCHENETTE

FACULTY

LOUNGE
CL

CL

GYMNASIUM

STOR

BOYS LOCKER

ROOM

STOR STOR

OFFICE

STOR

STOR

PE OFFICE

TOILET

SHOWER

Room

TOILET

STOR STORSTAIRSTOR

CAFETERIA

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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FIRST FLOOR
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No. Description Date



AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

HSE-M103

A8

HSE-M104

A8

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

SCIENCE /

TECH

GALLERY

STUDY

LOUNGE

PREP ROOM

CORRIDOR

GREENHOUSE

SCIENCE

OFFICE SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

BOYS TOILET

JAN CLOS

TOILET
STORAGE

STORAGE
BOOK

STORAGE

CLASSROOM STOR

DARK RM

CL

CLASSROOM

CLOSET

STOR CLASSROOM

JC

WOMENS

FACULTY

TOILET

GIRLS TOILET

SP. ED.

CLASSROOM STORAGE

SP. ED.

CLASSROOM

SP. ED.

CLASSROOM

SCHOOL

SERVICES

STAIR

CLASSROOMCLASSROOMCLASSROOMTECH LAB

TECH LAB

WORK RM

BUSINESS

OFFICE

STAIR

FAN RM

OFFICE

STAIR
STOR

MENS

FACULTY

TOILET

PREP ROOM

STAIR

STUDY POD

STUDY POD PREP ROOM

STUDY POD
PREP ROOMPREP ROOM

STUDY POD

SCIENCE

CLASSROOM

FAN ROOM

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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OVERALL LEVEL 2 PLAN

HSE-M102

BID SET ISSUANCE

AUGUST 02, 2022
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2ND FLOOR

16' 8' 0 16' 32'

No. Description Date



T

CONVECTOR 1

FC-3

FC-4

FC-6

1 1/4" HWS
1 1/4" HWR

CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM

ENTRY

JANITOR

CORRIDOR

B. TOILET

G. TOILET

VESTIBULE

STAIR

PE DEPT

OFFICE PE AD OFFICE

STOR

CONVECTOR 1

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

OFFICE

STAIR

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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HVAC REMOVAL PLANS

HSE-M103

BID SET ISSUANCE
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1/4" = 1'-0"
A18

FIRST FLOOR REMOVALS 04' 2' 4' 8'

KEYED NOTES:

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE RECESS WALL STEAM CONVENCTOR AT LOCATION SHOWN. DISCONNECT AND 
REMOVE STEAM AND STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING BACK TO CONNECTION POINTS ON THE STEAM AND 
STEAM CONDENSATE PIPING MAINS WITHIN THE CRAWLSPACE BELOW THE FIRST FLOOR AND CAP PIPING. 

1

1/4" = 1'-0"
A8

SECOND FLOOR REMOVALS

No. Description Date



T

T

T

CLASSROOM CLASSROOM

ENTRY

JANITOR

CORRIDOR

G. TOILET

VESTIBULE

STAIR

PE DEPT

OFFICE

PE AD OFFICE

STOR

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CUH-HS-1

1

3/4" HWS

3/4" HWR

3/4" HWS

3/4" HWS/HWR UP TO
SECOND FLOOR

2

2

3

FC-3

1 1/4" HWS
1 1/4" HWR

FC-4

FC-6

3/4" HWR

3/4" HWS

END POINT OF EXISTING SUSPENDED CEILING 
TILE SYSTEM

B. TOILET

ROUTE 1" HWS/HWR EXPOSED BETWEEN END OF SUSPENDED
CEILING SYSTEM IN CORRIDOR 101 AND ELEVATOR LOBBY.

1" HWR

1" HWS

7

X X

X

X
GG

GG

8

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

OFFICE

STAIR

ELEVATOR
CUH-HS-2

3/4" HWR

3/4" HWS

3/4" HWS/HWR DOWN TO
FIRST FLOOR

4

5

6

EXISTING LOCKERS

04' 2' 4' 8'

KEYED NOTES:

CONNECT TO EXISTING 1-1/4" HWS/HWR PIPING MAINS AT LOCATION SHOWN AND ROUTE 1" HWS/HWR 
PIPING TO ELEVATOR LOBBY.

DISCONNECT/REMOVE/REINSTALL EXISTING SUSPENDED DROP CEILING GRID AND TILE SYSTEM IN 
ENTRY 101 AND CORRIDOR 101 AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE 1" HWS/HWR PIPING ROUTED TO THE 
ELEVATOR LOBBY.

MOUNT CABINET HEATER CUH-HS-1 EXPOSED IN ELEVATOR LOBBY CEILING TO UNDERSIDE OF SECOND 
FLOOR DECK WITH BOTTOM INTAKE AND FRONT DISCHARGE OUTLET.

DISCONNECT/REMOVE/REINSTALL EXISTING SUSPENDED DROP CEILING GRID AND TILE SYSTEM IN 
FRONT OF ELEVATOR DOORS AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE RECESSED CABINET HEATER CUH-HS-2 AND 
THE ASSOCIATED 3/4" HWS/HWR PIPING ROUTED TO THE CABINET HEATER.

MOUNT CABINET UNIT HEATER CUH-HS-2 FULLY RECESSED WITHIN EXISTING DROP CEILING SYSTEM 
WITH BOTTOM INLET AND OUTLET.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING EMPTY LOCKER PANELS AND UTILIZE THE VERTICAL OPENING 
WITHIN THE EMPTY CAVITY SPACE TO ROUTE THE VERTICAL 3/4" HWS/HWR PIPING SERVING CABINET 
UNIT HEATER CUH-HS-2. SLEEVE THE PIPING UP THE VERTICAL CAVITY FROM THE FIRST FLOOR CEILING 
BELOW. REINSTALL THE EMPTY LOCKER ROOM PANELS FOLLOWING INSTALLATION OF THE PIPING.

PROVIDE V-STYLE EXPANSION LOOPS ON THE 1" HWS/HWR PIPING LINES AT LOCATION SHOWN. EACH 
LOOP SHALL BE 20-7/8" LONG FROM END-TO-END, 9-3/8" DEEP AND GOOD FOR 2" OF MOVEMENT. 
PROVIDE PIPE ANCHORS AND PIPE GUIDES AT LOCATIONS SHOWN. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF 
PIPE GUIDES WITH EXPANSION LOOP MANUFACTURER.

PROVIDE APPLICATION SPECIFIC CONTROLLERS AS REQUIRED WITHIN THE EXISTING DDC SYSTEM 

CONTROL PANEL ENCLOSURE FOR CONTROL OF CABINET UNIT HEATERS CUH-HS-1 AND CUH-HS-2. 
PROVIDE LOW VOLTAGE WIRING FROM CONTROLLERS TO CABINET UNIT HEATERS AND SPACE 
TEMPERATURE SENSORS. PROVIDE START/STOP OPERATION OF CABINET UNIT HEATER FAN BASED ON 
SPACE TEMPERATURE SETPOINT. PROVIDE CURRENT SENSOR ON CABINET HEATER FAN FOR FAN 
STATUS MONITORING.

1

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A18

1/4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A8

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

No. Description Date



SD

F

DH

DH
J MM

MM

MM

CM

CM

CM

SD

F

F

SD

OS

SD

F

DH

DH

SD

F

F

OS

SD

CLASSROOM

MUSIC OFFICE

MUSIC ROOM

STOR

AUDITORIUM

G. TOILET

STOR

STOR

PRACTICE RM

S
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PRACTICE RM

JANITOR
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ENTRY

WAITING

ROOM

S
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IR

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

S
T
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S

CORRIDOR

B. TOILET

TECH

CLASSROOM

OFFICE

CLASSROOMCLASSROOM

PE AD OFFICE

PE DEPT

OFFICE

MUSIC ROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

CLASSROOM

ELEV PIT

PANEL PP-1B
(EXR)

PANEL PP-1A
(EXR)

PANEL LP-NHE
(EXR)

PANEL LP-1A
(EXR)

AREA OF WORK
(FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR)

PANEL PPA
(EXR)

PANEL CPA
(EXR)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF 
EXISTING 
FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 
"FACP"
IN BASEMENT BELOW

GYM

CAFETERIA

VESTIBULE

STAIRS

ELEV PIT

ELEVATOR

VEST

SP-1

1

GFI
WP ??120V-1P/20A

VT

UP

K (E
X

R
)

K (R
E

L)
E

LU
(R

E
L)

5

5

(EXR)

6
(EXR)

(EXR)

6

(EXR)

(EXR)

6

(REL)

5

(EXR)

(EXR)

MS

PANEL PPAPANEL PPAPANEL PPA
120V-1P/20A

CUH-HS-1

SUMP PUMP J-BOX

STAIR

OFFICE

ELEVATOR

VEST

ELEV SHAFT

GFI
WP

DN

4

3

PANEL PPAPANEL PPAPANEL PPA
208V-3P/60A

ELEV
ECB
60A

NEMA 1
30/1

PANEL PPAPANEL PPAPANEL PPA
120V-1P/20A

2

(EXR)

5

6

(EXR)

(REL)

6 6

(EXR)

(EXR)

(REL)

5

MSCUH-HS-2

PANEL PPAPANEL PPAPANEL PPA
120V-1P/20A

K (R
E

L)
E

LU
(R

E
L)

(REL)

5

6

(EXR)

(EXR)

K (E
X

R
)

(EXR)

(EXR)

6

(EXR)

(EXR)5

6

5

(EXR)

5

6

(REL)
6

6

(EXR)

(EXR)

(EXR)

(EXR)5

(REL)

SYMBOLS LEGEND:

SURFACE MOUNTED PANEL

RECESSED PANEL

JUNCTION BOX

HOME RUN TO PANEL

CIRCUIT CONTINUATION 

CIRCUIT CONSISTING OF GROUND, NEUTRAL AND PHASE CONDUCTORS. ADDITIONAL SLASH MARKS INDICATE SWITCHING OR TRAVELER
CONDUCTORS, AND A LONG SOLID LINE INDICATES NEUTRAL. A SEPARATE GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL BE PLACED IN ALL NEW CIRCUITS

CONNECTION POINT

CAPPED CONDUIT

CONDUIT TURNED DOWN

CONDUIT TURNED UP

SINGLE POLE SWITCH, 20 AMP 120/277 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 
'MS'-INDICATES 1HP RATED GENERAL USE 'SNAP SWITCH' WITH OVERLOADS SIZED FOR EQUIPMENT AND LOCKABLE HASP 
'3MS'-INDICATES 3 POLE 600 VOLT 30 AMP 3HP RATED MANUAL MOTOR STARTER WITH LOCKABLE HASP 
'WP'-INDICATES WEATHER PROOF 
'K' INDICATES KEYED SWITCH  

NEMA 1 NON-FUSED DISCONNECT UON
'XX'- INDICATES DISCONNECT SIZE
'Y'- NUMBER OF POLES

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE,
'GFI'-INDICATES GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
'WP'-WEATHER-PROOF

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE

DATA OUTLET WITH 1" CONDUIT TO CLOSEST DATA RACK.  2-PORTS IN FACEPLATE.  PROVIDE 2-CAT 6 CABLES 

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL 

PULL STATION 

WALL MOUNTED OR CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR.  PHOTOELECTRIC UON 

WALL MOUNTED STROBE ONLY NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE. 15 CANDELA UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 
'X'  INDICATES  CANDELA RATING STROBE UON 

WALL MOUNTED FIRE ALARM COMBINATION HORN/STROBE. 15 CANDELA UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 'X'  INDICATES  CANDELA RATING STROBE 

UON  

DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICE 

FIRE ALARM CONTROL MODULE 

FIRE ALARM MONITOR MODULE 

CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR

CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED LED EXIT SIGN, PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS

CEILING OR WALL MOUNTED EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT

WALL MOUNTED VAPOR TIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISITNG WALL MOUNT FIXTURE

1 X 4 LED STRIPLIGHT SURFACE MOUNTED FIXTURE. 
COOPER LIGHTING #4SNLED-LD5-37SL-LN-UNV-L835-CD1-U

SECURITY CAMERA 

ABBREVIATIONS: (SOME MAY NOT BE USED)

A AMP
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
BFG BELOW FINISHED GRADE
BLDG BUILDING
C CONDUIT

CB CIRCUIT BREAKER
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CKT CIRCUIT
COMM COMMUNICATION
CONT. CONTINUED 
CU COPPER
CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER
DWG DRAWING
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
ECB ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER

EM EMERGENCY
EMT ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
ELU EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT
EXR EXISTING TO REMAIN
FA FIRE ALARM
FAAP FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS
FLR FLOOR

FT FEET
G GROUND

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GFI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
H HEIGHT
HC HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE
HP HORSEPOWER

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION AND/OR AIR CONDITIONING
IG ISOLATED GROUND
IN INCHES
INT INTERNAL
IT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES
JB JUNCTION BOX
K KILO
KVA KILO-VOLT AMPERE
KW KILOWATT

LBS POUNDS
LV LOW VOLTAGE
MAX MAXIMUM
MC METAL CLAD CABLE
MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL
MH MOUNTING HEIGHT
MIN MINIMUM
MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY

MS MOTOR STARTING
MTG MOUNTING
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

P POLE
PH PHASE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
RECEPT RECEPTACLE
REL RELOCATE
REM REMOVE

REP REPLACE
RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
SCH SCHEDULE 
SF SQUARE FOOT
SFL SUB-FEED LUGS
SH SHIELDED
SR SURFACE RACEWAY
TBB TELEPHONE BACKBOARD
TW TWISTED
TYP TYPICAL
UG UNDERGROUND
UH UNIT HEATER

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V VOLT
W WATT
W/ WITH
WP WEATHERPROOF
XFMR TRANSFORMER

JJ OR

X-Z, Y

X-Z, Y

FACP

F

SDSD OR

F
X

F
X

DH

CM

MM

OS

OR

OR

OR

OS OR

VT JANITOR

PANEL CPA
(EXR)

PANEL PPA
(EXR)

SP-2

1

PANEL PPAPANEL PPAPANEL PPA
120V-1P/20A

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com

ARCHITECT

NEW YORK    OKLAHOMA   

KSQ Design
215 W 40th Street 15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. REMOVALS INDICATE DEVICE LOCATIONS, EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS, AND PANEL LOCATIONS AS OBSERVED IN THE FIELD. EXISTING PANEL INFORMATION IS 
BASED ON FIELD OBSERVATION AND AS BUILT DRAWINGS. VERIFY CIRCUITING IN FIELD PRIOR TO REMOVAL.  CONFIRM ALL LOCATIONS WITH FIELD 
OBSERVATIONS, MEASUREMENTS, AND INVESTIGATION.  REMOVE ELECTRICAL ITEMS SHOWN ON PLANS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. PROVIDE LIFTS, LADDERS, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO GAIN ACCESS FOR ALL ELEVATED WORK.  OWNER'S LIFTS AND LADDERS SHALL NOT BE USED.

3. COORDINATE REMOVALS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

4. COORDINATE ELECTRICAL REMOVALS WITH OTHER TRADES.

5. CONDUCT REMOVALS TO ALLOW EXISTING RECEPTACLES TO REMAIN TO STAY ON THEIR EXISTING CIRCUIT(S) SHOULD A NEW CIRCUIT OR DEDICATED CIRCUIT 
NOT BE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

6. REMOVE CONDUCTORS AND CONDUIT BACK TO SOURCE PANEL WHERE NOT INDICATED FOR REUSE.  

7. REMOVE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS ASSOCIATED WITH FIXTURES, DEVICES, AND EQUIPMENT REMOVED.

8. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY TO SYSTEMS AND ROOMS ADJACENT TO RENOVATION AND CONSTRUCTION AREAS. PERMANENTLY REPAIR CIRCUITS OR WIRING 
DISTURBED, MODIFIED, OR DISPLACED BY THE WORK.

9. REPAIR ALL OPEN PENETRATIONS CREATED BY REMOVAL OF ELECTRICAL RACEWAYS.

10. PROVIDE COVER PLATES FOR ABANDONED FLUSH MOUNTED DEVICES.

11. THE EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANEL IS A EST-3.  OBTAIN THE SERVICES OF THE OWNER'S FIRE ALARM VENDOR FOR PROGRAMMING, ADDITIONS, AND/OR 

RELOCATIONS OF EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DEVICES.

12. PROTECT SMOKE DETECTORS DURING CONSTRUCTION.  TAKE MEASURES TO PREVENT FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TRIP DUE TO CONSTRUCTION.  RESTORE FIRE ALARM 
TO FULL FUNCTION WHEN CONSTRUCTION WORK CEASES EACH DAY OR PORTION OF WORK DAY.

13. DO NOT ALLOW FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO REMAIN IN 'TROUBLE' DURING REMOVALS.  AFTER COMPLETION OF EACH DAY'S WORK REPROGRAM PANEL OR 
MAKE REPAIRS TO PLACE PANEL IN 'NORMAL' CONDITION.

14. PROVIDE ACCURATE, TYPED, PANEL DIRECTORY FOR ALL PANELS INSTALLED OR MODIFIED AS PART OF THE WORK.

15. PROVIDE CIRCUIT BREAKERS LISTED/LABELED FOR EXISTING PANELS TO SUPPLY BRANCH CIRCUITS.

16. FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS AND FLOOR WITH A LISTED FIRESTOP METHOD MATCHING THE F AND T RATINGS OF THE PENETRATED 
MEDIUM.

17. COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES LOCATIONS OF DISCONNECTS, MOTOR CONTROLLERS AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE REQUIRED 
CLEARANCES.

18. PROVIDE BRANCH CIRCUIT TO TERMINALS OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND MAKE TERMINATIONS.

19. CONNECT EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS (ELU'S) AHEAD OF LOCAL SWITCHING TO THE SAME CIRCUIT AS THE AREA'S GENERAL LIGHTING.  TYPICAL 
FOR ALL ELU'S AND EXIT SIGNS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

20. PROVIDE MOUNTING HARDWARE AND MANUFACTURER'S ACCESSORIES FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

KEYED NOTES:

1 PROVIDE 1” CONDUIT FROM ELEVATOR PIT TO ABOVE DROP CEILING AND 1” CONDUIT FROM JANITOR CLOSET TO ABOVE DROP CEILING TO INSTALL PUMP
FURNISHED POWER CABLE.   INSTALL SUMP PUMP JUNCTION BOX IN ELEVATOR PIT

2 PROVIDE FIRE ALARM CONTROL MODULES FOR PRIMARY RECALL, SECONDARY RECALL, AND FIREMAN’S HAT FUNCTION OF ELEVATOR.

3 PROVIDE LOCKABLE, IN THE ON POSITION ELEVATOR CAR LIGHT DISCONNECT.

4 PROVIDE CONTROLLER POWER DISCONNECT AS INDICATED FOR ELEVATOR MAIN POWER. PROVIDE 3#6, #10 G, 3/4" C FROM PANEL PPA.  DISCONNECT SHALL
HAVE AUXILIARY CONTACTS TO INDICATE SWITCH IS IN OPEN POSITION.  PROVIDE ALL CONTROL WIRING FROM AUXILIARY CONTACTS TO ELEVATOR
CONTROLLER.  PROVIDE WALL BOXES AND RACEWAY WITH PULL WIRE TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER FOR ELEVATOR DOOR CONTROLS ON EACH FLOOR.  PROVIDE
TELEPHONE WIRING CAT6 FROM ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM TO MAIN TELEPHONE TERMINATION BOARD.  REVISE ABOVE INFORMATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES TO ACCOMMODATE ACTUAL ELEVATOR INSTALLED.  COORDINATE ALL RELATED WORK WITH ELEVATOR INSTALLER.

5 RELOCATE EXISTING DEVICE. PRESERVE CIRCUIT. SEE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION PLANS TO SEE LOCATION.

6 TEMPORARILY SUSPEND CEILING DEVICE TO FACILITATE CEILING REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION. MAINTAIN CIRCUIT OR DEVICE COMMUNICATION. SEE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION PLANS TO SEE LOCATION.

1" = 30'-0"

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR OVERALL KEY PLAN
A14

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR

PARTIAL ELECTRICAL PLAN
A5

1/4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR

PARTIAL ELECTRICAL PLAN
A1

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR

PARTIAL ELECTRICAL REMOVALS
G5 1/4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR

PARTIAL ELECTRICAL REMOVALS
G1

1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR

JANITOR CLOSET PLAN
F9

No. Description Date

AUGUST 02, 2022
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A13
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AREA NOT IN CONTRACT

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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KSQ Design
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No. Description Date



ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

WASTE PIPING

90 DEGREE PIPE ELBOW DOWN

PIPE RISER UP SYMBOL

PLUMBING LEGEND

WDIA DIAMETER 

DN DOWN 

FT. OR ' FEET  

HP HORSEPOWER

HZ HERTZ 

IN OR " INCHES 

P PUMP 

PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 

PD PRESSURE DROP  

PH PHASE 

RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE 

S OR SAN SANITARY

TYP TYPICAL  

W WASTE

SP-1

3" W-UP

3" W-DN

3" W-DROP TO DOWN SPOUT

TERMINATE APPROXIMATELY

2-FEET ABOVE GRADE

END POINT OF EXISTING SUSPENDED CEILING 

TILE SYSTEM

1

NOTE: REMOVABLE BAR GRATE LID SHALL SPAN

4-FOOT LENGTH OF SUMP PIT, BE 1", 0.188" BEARING

BAR THICKNESS, WITH 4" CROSS BAR SPACING

REMOVABLE BAR GRATE LID

CONTROL/ALARM PANEL -

PROVIDE IN

ROOM INDICATED ON PLAN.

SUMP PUMP

PUMP FLOAT SWITCH 'OFF' POSITION

PUMP FLOAT SWITCH 'ON' POSITION

ELEVATOR PIT

ANGLE IRON FRAMING ANCHORED TO

CONCRETE ON ALL SIDES TO SUPPORT LID

3" DISCHARGE PIPE

3" UNION

3" CHECK VALVE

3" GATE VALVE

UL 508 JUNCTION BOX

115 VOLT/1 PHASE POWER SUPPLY

MINIMUM OFF LEVEL

ON LEVEL PUMP OPERATION

ALARM LEVEL SET ABOVE ON

FLOAT AND BELOW INLET PIPE

PROBE, PUMP ON FLOAT AND HIGH LEVEL 

ALARM FLOAT CABLES

CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR CABLING

Nanuet Union Free School District
Nanuet High School Global Learning Commons
103 Church St, Nanuet, NY 10954
845.627.9880 office
845.624.5338 fax
http://www.nanuetsd.org/

Owner

MEP Engineer

Structural Engineer

Clapper Structural Engineering 
160 Partition Street
Saugerties, NY 12477
845.943.9601
www.clapperstructural.com

Sage Engineering Associates, LLP
9 Columbia Circle
Albany NY 12203
518.453.6091 office
518.453.6092 fax
www.sagellp.com

Civil Engineer

LaBella Associates
4 British American Blvd.
Latham, NY 12110
518.266.7323
www.labellapc.com

Environmental Engineer

Green Path Environmental
79 Glover Street, Suite 1
Staten Island, NY 10308
347.276.2339
www.gpe.nyc

Construction Manager

Jacobs
One Penn Plaza
54th Floor, Suite 5420
New York, NY 10119
646.908.6550
www.jacobs.com
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PROJECT NUMBER: 2111006.01

1. PROVIDE WITH REMOTE NEMA 4X CONTROL PANEL THAT INCLUDES SEPARATE LED INDICATOR LIGHTS FOR HIGH WATER, HIGH MOTOR AMPS, POWER TO SYSTEM AND

PUMP ACTIVATION. PANEL SHALL INCLUDE HIGH DECIBEL, WATER TIGHT HORN AND SILENCE SWITCHES FOR ALERT CONDITIONS. PANEL SHALL INCLUDE 8-PIN QUICK

CONNECT CABLE TO PUMP SYSTEM JUNCTION BOX CAPABLE OF 250-FEET OF INTERCONNECTING EXTENSION CABLES.

2. PROVIDE PUMP WITH UL 508 NEMA 4X JUNCTION BOX THAT INCLUDES PUMP ON FLOAT, HIGH LEVEL FLOAT, PROBE, AND PUMP POWER CONNECTION AND TIED TO THE

CONTROL PANEL.

SUMP PUMP SCHEDULE

Type Mark
LOCATION/SERVES FLOW

HEAD

ELECTRICAL DATA BASIS OF DESIGN MANUFACTURER
AND MODEL

REMARKS
HP VOLTS PH FLA

SP-1 ELEVATOR PIT 50 GPM 22 ft .50 115 1 8 STANCOR #SE-50ELY 1, 2

1/4" = 1'-0"
A18

BASEMENT ELEVATOR PLUMBING PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

A13
FIRST FLOOR ELEVATOR PLUMBING PLAN

12" = 1'-0"
A6

SUMP PUMP DETAIL

KEYED NOTES:

MOUNT ELEVATOR SUMP PUMP CONTROL PANEL AT LOCATION SHOWN WITHIN JANITOR'S CLOSET 101. 

ROUTE  CONTROL PANEL CONNECTOR CABLING FROM CONTROL PANEL TO SUMP PUMP JUNCTION BOX 

THROUGH EXISTING SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM FROM JANITOR'S CLOSET, THROUGH CORRIDOR 101 TO 

THE ELEVATOR LOBBY. DISCONNECT/REMOVE/REINSTALL CEILING TILES WITHIN THE CEILING SYSTEM AS 

REQUIRED TO INSTALL THE CABLING.

1

No. Description Date
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